October 2017

FUND UPDATE

B YOUR INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE N

e

AAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVIG:

XXX

2\

2

v

XXX

v

@

XXX

XX

2N

22

AV AN

XXX

v
Pal

X2

b I/AIE
| "I/Alﬁ
AR A §

.—1!:« ",I!

QD

XXl

N\

AVANAN

X2

XX

Pal

v

X

XXX

LR X
ANVZANZAN

X

XXX

2N

OY

bYO 2

T, AVANVAN

— —’

oo kotak .
& @ Koi hai... hamesha

TURE WITH @o D MUTUAL



MARKET OUTLOOK

FUND PERFORMANCE OF ULIP FUNDS

PRODUCT - FUND MATRIX
CLASSIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-033-16/12/09-CLAOPPFND-107)

FRONTLINE EQUITY FUND
(ULIF-034-17/12/09-FRLEQUFND-107)

DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND |l
(ULIF-035-17/12/09-DYFLRFND2-107)

BALANCED FUND
(ULIF-037-21/12/09-BALKFND-107)

KOTAK OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-029-02/10/08-OPPFND-107)

KOTAK AGGRESSIVE GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-018-13/09/04-AGRGWTFND-107)

GUARANTEE FUND
(ULIF-048-05/02/10-GRTFND-107)

MONEY MARKET FUND
(ULIF-041-05/01/10-MNMKKFND-107)

KOTAK DYNAMIC GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-012-27/06/03-DYGWTFND-107)

DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND
(ULIF-028-14/11/06-DYFLRFND-107)

KOTAK DYNAMIC BALANCED FUND
(ULIF-009-27/06/03-DYBALFND-107)

KOTAK DYNAMIC BOND FUND
(ULIF-015-15/04/04-DYBNDFND-107)

KOTAK DYNAMIC GILT FUND
(ULIF-006-27/06/03-DYGLTFND-107)

KOTAK DYNAMIC FLOATING RATE FUND
(ULIF-020-07/12/04-DYFLTRFND-107)

PEAK GUARANTEE FUND |
(ULIF-049-14/02/10-PKGRTFND1-107)

KOTAK GROUP DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND
(ULGF-015-07/01/10-DYFLRFND-107)

KOTAK GROUP BALANCED FUND
(ULGF-003-27/06/03-BALFND-107)

KOTAK GROUP BOND FUND
(ULGF-004-15/04/04-BNDFND-107)

KOTAK GROUP GILT FUND
(ULGF-002-27/06/03-GLTFND-107)

KOTAK GROUP FLOATING RATE FUND
(ULGF-005-07/12/04-FLTRFND-107)

KOTAK GROUP MONEY MARKET FUND
(ULGF-001-27/06/03-MNMKFND-107)
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MARKET OUTLOOK

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

Month Gone By - Markets

Indian equities (Sensex down 1.4%)
remianed muted in September on the back
of rising concerns on widening fiscal deficit,
fears of soft Q2 earnings, US Fed's guidance
to contract its balance sheet from October
and geopolitical tensions pertaining to
North Korea. Monsoon progress has been
uneven and has ended the season with a
deficit of 5%.

Indices

1 month
Performance Sep-17 Aug-17 Change
Sensex 31,283.7 31,730.5 -1.4%
Nifty 9,788.6 9,917.9 -1.3%
Nifty Midcap 50 4,687.5 4,707.7 -0.4%
g(')fty SmallCap |4 1157 | 42430 -3.0%
Bond Market
10 yr Gsec 6.7% 6.5% 0.14%
Commodities
Gold(USD/oz) 1,279.8 1,321.4 -3.2%
Brent o
Crude(USDIbbl) 56.1 52.4 71%
Currency
USD/INR 65.3 63.9 -2.1%
Net Flows
(USD Bn) Sep-17 Aug-17 CYTD 17
Fil (Equity) 1.8 1.8 5.3
Fll (Debt) 0.2 2.4 20.0
DIl (Equity) 3.2 2.5 9.8

10 year benchmark vyield increased by 14
bps in September to 6.66% as inflation
moved up in the month of August and fiscal
pressures have mounted as Central Govt
has frontloaded spending in the first few

months of fiscal year, with fiscal deficit at
96 % of annual budgeted over April-August
17 vs. an average of 75% in the previous
three years. Crude oil prices which were up
7.1% in September, could potentially put
pressure on macro-economic variables.

Foreign Institutional Investors (Flls)
remained sellers for the second consecutive
month at  US$1.8bn in September,
the largest monthly outflow since
demonetization in November 2016. Fll
outflows over the last two months are at
USD 3.6bn. YTD Fll net equity inflows are
at USD 5.3bn. DlIs helped offset the FlI
outflows with robust net inflows of USD
3.2bn in September taking the YTD total
to USD 9.8bn. Mutual funds continue to
remain buyers of Indian equities at USD
2.5bn in September, the 14th consecutive
month of net buying. YTD mutual fund
inflows are at USD 13.1bn. Other Domestic
Institutional Investors turned buyer of
Indian equities at USD 486mn in September.
However, YTD they have sold USD 3.6bn.

Net Fll Flows (USD b) Net DIl Flows (USD b)
29.3
24.5 16.1
17.8 17.6 20.0 9.8
| ¥ 3429 2.3
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>
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Flls flows in debt markets remained

positive for the 8th consecutive month at
USD 184mn, taking YTD inflows in debt
markets at USD 20bn.
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MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

Equity Market Outlook

Economy

Economy Jul-17 Jun-17 May-17 Sectoral Sep-17 Aug-17 % Chg
indices 1mth
P 1.2% -0.1% 1.7%
Auto 10,8113 | 10,612.6 | 1.9%
Economy Aug-17 Jul-17 Jun-17 Bank Nifty 24,053.0 | 24,3184 -1.1%
CPI 3.4% 2.4% 1.5% Energy 12,772.7 | 13,150.1 | -2.9%
‘;‘::e — 20 2 0.9% Infra 32457 | 33238 | -2.4%
(USD Bn) 1.4 1.5 12.9 IT 10,4754 | 10,5583 | -0.8%

Index of Industrial Production (IIP) for July
grew by 1.2% vs 0.1% contraction in June.
Manufacturing output contracted by 0.1%
in July as Capital goods continued to remain
subdued (-1% vs -6.8% June). Mining
expanded by 4.8% vs 0.4% in Jun and
electricity generation also picked up to 6.5%
vs 2.1% in previous month. Consumer Price
Index (CPI) for August rose by 100bps to
3.4% vs 2.36% in July led by a combination
of spike in food and fuel prices, HRA and GST
impact. The core CPI also rose to 4.5% vs
3.9%. WPI also inched up to 3.2% vs 1.99%
in July in tandem with CPI led by food and
fuel inflation. Trade deficit in August was flat
at USD 11.4bn vs USD 11.45bn in July led by
normalization of gold imports. Gold imports
fell to USD 1.9bn in August from an average
of USD 3.8bn in 1QFY18. Strong non-oil,
non-gold imports (capital goods up 19% YoY,
machinery up 16%YoY, minerals up 55%
YoY) was another encouraging sign. However,
India’s Current Account Deficit (CAD) in June
quarter had widened sharply to USD 14.3bn
vs. USD3.5bn in March Quarter. The widening
of the CAD was largely on account of a larger
trade deficit.

Deal activity surged in September with total of
31 deals amounting to USD 4.1bn largely led
by primary market. In the primary market, SBI
Life Insurance IPO (USD 1.3bn), ICICI Lombard
General Insurance IPO (USD 878mn) and Bajaj
Finance QIP (USD 700mn) were notable.
Interglobe Aviation's IPP (USD 581mn), Tata
Sons block deals in Group Cos (USD 500mn)
and GS stake sale in Max Financials (~USD
110mn) stood out in the month.

Events impacting market
1. GST

Government received Rs 906.7bn from Goods
and Services Tax (GST) in August, with about 55
per cent of the 6.8mn eligible taxpayers filing
their GSTR-3B returns for the month, which
was lower than Rs940.1bn in July. Given there
are still number of assesses yet to file returns
for July, August and the adjustment for input
tax credit, it is early to draw conclusion.

2. Power

Power for All" by end of 2018: The government
targets to complete the electrification of the
remaining ~40mn households across rural
and urban areas in India by end of 2018,
under the scheme called “Saubhagya”. The
total outlay for the scheme to provide free/
highly subsidized electricity connections to
households is ~USD 2.5bn. Under the existing
schemes of electrification & distribution
reform, the Central government has provided
funding of ~USD 3.5bn to States over the last
3 years.
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3. Affordable housing

New PPP policy for affordable housing: The
government has announced a new Public-
Private Partnership(PPP)policyforaffordable
housing, to help achieve the ‘Housing for
All" target by 2022. The government will
provide central assistance of Rs.0.25mn
for each house as interest subsidy on bank
loans as upfront payment to encourage
private investments in affordable housing.

4, Monsoon

The Indian Met Department had forecasted
normal monsoon at start of the vyear
which has fallen short by 5% with uneven
geographical distribution. Among states,

24 had normal rainfall, six were deficient,
five had excess and one had “large excess”
rainfall

Strong growth in household financial
savings (including equities) in the medium
term is expected on the back of (1) a
favorable monetary policy for financial
savings in the form of positive real
interest rates, (2) favorable government
policy on financial inclusion and (3)
unfavorable government policy towards
black money including the recent action
of demonetization, which will likely divert
household savings into financial savings,
away from physical savings over a period

of time.

Equities can react in the coming months based on following events:-

. Geopolitical tensions  pertaining
to North Korea's weapon tests can keep
the markets volatile. Any news regarding
escalation of tensions in the Korean Peninsula
will lead to sell off across risk assets

. Thereis also a growing belief that global
central banks are done with the expansion of
their Balance Sheets. The US has talked about
shrinking the Balance Sheet and now the ECB
is also hinting at no incremental easing. The
resultant impact on Bond markets and Equity
markets remains to be seen.

. There have been some remarks by the
new US President regarding the Dollar being
too strong. If any effort are to be made to
ensure that the US Dollar does not rise much
from here, it could be good news for the
emerging markets in general, due to which
foreign flows into India could also see uptick

. Unexpected global and domestic
events derailed earnings in FY2014-17.
Valuations for the broad market look more

reasonable in the context of earnings growth
and bond yields. 60% of the net profits of
the Nifty-50 Index does not depend on India’s
GDP growth as their revenues, profits and
profitability largely depend on global factors
and/or regulations—(1) global GDP growth in
the case of IT, (2) global commodity prices or
profitability in the case of metals and oil & gas
and (3) regulations in the case of regulated
utilities. Any major negative surprises in the
case of earnings of the aforementioned
sectors is not anticipated.

J Corporate earnings growth trajectory
would be key factor to determine the path
of domestic markets,. Over the month,
consensus earnings estimates for the
broad market (MSCI India) were marginally
revised upwards for FY18E, post signifcant
downward revisions over the last 3months.
The street now estimates earnings growth
of 13%/15% yoy for FY18(E) for the MSC
India/Nifty indices. The breadth of earnings
revisions remains negative.

BINE)
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Debt Market Outlook

The 10 year benchmark G-sec rose 14 bps on
back of higher CPI and depreciation of INR.
Further Finance Minister Mr. Arun Jaitley’s
comments supporting fiscal stimulus to
revive the economy after growth slag due to
implementation of GST and demonetization
added to the fears of fiscal slippage (deviation
from the path of fiscal prudence).

The government announced the borrowing
calendar for H2, projecting a gross issuance
of INR 2.08 trn and net issuance of INR 1.92
trn. These were as per the budget estimated
against fears of increase in borrowing.

Inflation: Risks to inflation are evenly
balanced as sub 6.0% growth numbers and
sub 75% capacity utilization at industry level
would impart downward pressure on core
inflation. However, one time GST price impact
and upward revision of housing index (part of
CPl'index) might keep inflation elevated. Food
prices could soften going forward due to near

normal monsoon and seasonal factors help
lower vegetable and fruits prices.

However, spatial and temporal distribution
of the monsoon and the government staying
the course in effective food management will
play a critical role in the evolution of risks.
The risk of fiscal slippages have risen with the
announcements of large farm loan waivers,
lower tax collection in the new GST regime
and seven-quarter low GDP growth data (Q'
GDP at 5.7%).

Growth: RBlinits up-coming policy isexpected
to revise its projection of real GVA growth for
2017-18 to below or around 7.0% mark.

CAD has widened to 2.4% from the lows
of 1.5%, however, the full year number is
expected to remain closer to 2% comfortable
mark. The RBI's forex reserves stand at healthy
USD400 bn.
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The debt market yields could be volatile with
risk of fiscal slippage, higher crude oil price
and rate hikes and balance sheet reduction
by US Fed. However, sluggish growth and
real rates on expectation basis remaining at
all time high levels between 2.5-3% would
help RBI to continue its neutral stance with
accommodative bias.

Monetary policy stimulus, in the form of rate
cuts, is required to revive growth and thus
restart the investment cycle (now at 27%
of GDP from the peak of 32%). The 10y
benchmark G-sec could trade in a range of
6.40-6.70% in the near term.
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AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

Funds available with i ance plans launched on & post Sept. 1, 2010.
Returns As Classic Frontline Dynamic Floor Balanced Guarantee Kotak Kotak Kotak Money Discontinued
On 30th Opportunities | Equity Fund Fund Il Fund Fund (AUM: | Dynamic Bond | Dynamic Gilt Dynamic Market Fund Policy Fund
September Fund (AUM: (AUM: (:\V]"H (AUM: % 3,383.77 Fund (AUM: Fund (AUM: | Floating Rate (:\V]"H (:\V]"H
2017 3 2,65,089.10 | < 55,506.98 < 63,456.09 38,918.85 Lakhs) ¥ 1,08,336.52 % 5,052.16 Fund (AUM: < 27,053.40 3 17,247.81
Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) < 1,876.65 Lakhs) Lakhs)
Lakhs)

1 month -0.6 -0.5 -0.2 -0.3 -0.9 -0.1 -0.1 0.3 0.5 0.5

3 months 4.5 4.2 2.3 3.0 1.8 1.2 1.2 1.8 1.5 1.4

6 months 9.0 8.2 57 6.5 4.9 4.3 4.9 3.5 3.1 2.8

1 year 16.0 14.3 9.3 10.6 9.0 6.8 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.1

2 years 15.0 13.8 10.5 11.4 8.9 9.2 9.4 7.2 7.1 6.5

3 years 14.4 13.1 8.2 11.7 7.1 10.6 11.2 7.9 7.6 7.1

4 years 21.5 19.5 1.1 15.5 10.2 10.9 11.4 8.4 7.9 7.4

5years 16.9 15.9 8.6 12.9 8.0 9.3 9.5 8.9 8.0 7.7

6 years 16.4 15.4 9.1 12.7 8.6 9.8 9.8 8.8 8.3 8.1

7 years 1.4 10.4 6.9 9.5 6.6 9.3 9.2 8.5 8.1 n.a

10 years n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 9.8 8.9 8.0 n.a n.a

Inception 13.3 1.7 7.5 10.5 7.9 8.8 7.7 7.6 7.7 7.9

Funds available with i ance plans launched Pri Sept. 1, 2010.

Returns As Kotak Opportunities Fund Kotak Aggressive Growth Kotak D ic Growth Fund | Dynamic Floor Fund (AUM: ¥ | Kotak Dynamic Balanced Fund
On 30th (AUM: X 1,18,969.64 Fund (AUM: X 31,304.34 (AUM: X 6,656.00 1,04,716.45 (AUM: X 2,257.40

September Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs)

2017
1 month -0.7 -0.7 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3
3 months 4.4 3.9 3.4 2.2 2.9
6 months 8.7 7.7 7.4 5.6 6.5
1 year 15.4 183 12.3 9.1 10.5
2 years 14.3 12.7 12.4 10.6 11.4
3 years 13.7 12.2 12.2 8.2 11.7
4 years 20.9 18.9 17.3 10.9 15.7
5 years 16.3 15.3 14.2 8.2 13.0
6 years 15.8 14.9 14.0 8.7 12.9
7 years 10.7 9.9 9.9 6.6 9.6
10 years n.a 9.1 8.1 8.6 8.6
Inception 18.6 16.6 15.0 9.7 13.6

Returns As Peak Guarantee Kotak Guaranteed Kotak Guaranteed Pension Classic Kotak Pension Pension Frontline Pension Guarantee
On 30th Fund | Growth Fund Balanced Fund Opportunities Fund | Opportunities Fund Equity Fund Fund
September (AUM: X 1,768.44 (AUM: X 91,253.00 (AUM: X 8,948.27 (AUM: T 12,283.31 (AUM: X 2,609.20 (AUM: X 2,451.15 (AUM: X 9,795.20
2017 Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs)

1 month -0.9 -0.3 -0.2 -0.6 -0.6 -0.4 -0.9

3 months 1.7 2.8 2.4 4.6 4.4 4.0 1.8

6 months 4.5 6.4 5.9 9.1 8.7 8.0 4.9

1 year 8.2 10.8 9.9 16.2 15.2 13.7 9.0

2 years 8.4 11.5 11.2 15.0 14.2 13.6 9.0

3years 6.6 11.8 1.7 144 13.6 13.0 7.2

4 years 9.7 14.5 13.8 21.7 20.7 19.5 10.3

5 years 7.5 11.8 11.3 17.1 16.0 15.9 8.0

6 years 8.2 11.9 11.4 16.6 15.6 15.4 8.6

7 years 6.2 9.4 9.4 11.5 10.7 10.4 6.5

10 years n.a 6.9 7.7 n.a n.a n.a n.a

Inception 7.2 13.7 12.5 13.8 12.6 12.6 7.1
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FUND PERFORMANCE OF ULIP FUNDS
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Funds available with insurance plans launched Prior to Sept. 1, 2010.

Returns As Kotak Pension | Kotak Pension Pension Floor | Kotak Pension Pension Kotak Pension | Kotak Pension | Kotak Pension | Pension Money
On 30th Growth Fund Floor Fund Fund Il Balanced Fund | Balanced Fund Bond Fund Gilt Fund Floating Rate Market Fund Il
September (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: I (AUM: (AUM: (AUM: Fund (AUM: (AUM:
2017 31,925.93 34,390.23 3 6,660.38 % 19,955.59 3 335.41 36,277.45 X 858.04 3 284.89 < 887.59
Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs) Lakhs)

1 month -0.3 -0.3 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 -0.1 -0.1 0.3

3 months 2.8 2.1 2.3 2.5 2.7 1.1 1.1 1.8

6 months 6.3 5.5 5.7 6.0 6.1 4.2 4.9 3.5 3.1
1 year 10.5 9.0 9.4 10.0 10.7 6.7 6.6 6.5 6.8
2 years 1.3 10.6 10.6 11.2 11.5 9.2 9.5 7.2 7.2
3 years 11.6 8.2 8.2 1.7 11.7 10.6 11.2 7.8 7.6
4 years 14.3 10.9 11.1 13.8 15.6 10.9 11.5 8.4 7.9
5 years 11.7 8.4 8.6 11.3 12.9 9.3 9.5 8.8 8.0
6 years 1.7 8.9 9.2 11.4 12.8 9.8 9.8 8.8 8.2
7 years 9.3 6.3 7.1 9.4 9.6 9.3 9.2 8.5 8.1
10 years n.a n.a n.a 7.8 n.a 9.9 9.0 8.0 n.a
Inception 1.7 7.0 7.5 12.6 10.4 8.8 7.8 7.6 7.7
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KOTAK GROUP PLANS

1 month -0.1 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.1

3 months 2.1 3.1 1.3 1.2 1.8 1.2 1.4
6 months 5.2 6.8 4.6 5.1 3.7 2.4 4.6
1 year 8.6 11.4 7.3 6.8 7.0 4.5 7.2
2 years 10.1 11.9 9.7 9.7 7.7 5.0 9.4
3 years 8.0 12.2 11.1 11.4 8.3 6.0 10.8
4 years 10.9 16.2 11.4 11.7 8.9 6.8 11.1
5 years 8.5 13.4 9.8 9.7 9.3 n.a 9.5
6 years 9.0 183 10.3 10.0 9.2 n.a 10.1
7 years 6.9 10.1 9.9 9.4 8.9 n.a n.a
10 years n.a 8.8 10.5 9.2 8.4 n.a n.a
Inception 7.4 13.8 9.3 8.0 8.0 6.9 9.9

KOTAK FIXED MATURITY PLANS KOTAK PRIVILEDEGE ASSURANCE PLANS

1 month 0.3 1 month 0.2
3 months 2.0 3 months 1.3
6 months 4.1 6 months 2.9
1 year 7.3 1 year 3.1
2 years n.a 2 years 3.6
3 years n.a 3 years 4.5
4 years n.a 4 years 4.9
5 years n.a 5 years 4.7
6 years n.a 6 years 5.1
7 years n.a 7 years 3.7
10 years n.a 10 years 3.8
Inception 8.0 Inception 5.1

Returns less than or equal to a year are absolute. Returns greater than a year are compounded annualised.

NO. OF FUNDS MANAGED BY FUND MANAGER

Sr No. Fund Manager  Equity Debt Balanced
1 Rohit Agarwal 7 NA 18
2 Kunal Shah NA 15 25

Mr. Rohit Agarwal- Equity Fund Manager

Mr. Rohit Agarwal has over 10 years of experience in capital markets, looks at the Unit Linked Equity funds
at Kotak Life Insurance . Before joining Kotak in 2011, Mr. Agarwal was associated with JP Morgan for about
6 years. Rohit is a Bachelor of Commerce (2001) and has done PGDBM, Symbiosis Pune (2005).

Mr. Kunal Shah CFA - Debt Fund Manager

Mr. Kunal Shah has overall experience of over a decade and has been associated with the Kotak Life
Insurance since May 2008. His key responsibilities include management of fixed income portfolios in Unit
Linked and managing alternative investments for the company. Kunal is a Bachelor of Commerce (2001)
. MBA (Finance), Sinhgad Institute, Pune (2004) and CFA (CFA Instfitute, USA)
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PRODUCT - FUND MATRIX*

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

Kotak Single

Kotak Wealth Kotak Ace Invest Kotak Headstart Kotak Kotak Invest
Insurance Investment Advantage Child Assure Platinum Maxima

Classic Opportunities Fund v v v v v v
Frontline Equity Fund v v v v v v
Balanced Fund v v X v v v

5 Dynamic Bond Fund v v v v v v

=

=z Dynamic Floating Rate Fund v v X v v X
Money Market Fund v v v v v v
Dynamic Gilt Fund v v v v v X
Discontinued Policy Fund v v v v v

*currently active plans
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INDIVIDUAL FUNDS

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

CLASSIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-033-16/12/09-CLAOPPFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fu

Aims to maximize opportunity for you through long-term capital growth, by holding a significant portion in a diversified and flexible mix of large / medium sized company equities

Date of Inception
16t December 2009

AUM (in Lakhs)
2,65,089.10

26.3810

Fund Manager

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 100% (BSE 200)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments : 0.09

Asset Allocation

Equity 75-100 97
Gsec/
Debt 00 -25 0
MMI/
Others 00-25 3

Performance Meter

1 month -0.6 -1.2
3 months 4.5 32
6 months 9.0 7.2
1 year 16.0 15.1
2 years 15.0 13.0
3 years 14.4 9.6
4 years 21.5 17.0
5 years 16.9 13.2
6 years 16.4 13.3
7 years 1.4 8.0
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 13.3 9.4
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

8,920 74 _ 0.35
" Equity = CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m Debt
m Fixed Deposit
mNCA
2,56,094 99.65
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
BT, 661 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.8 Financial and insurance
Reliance Industries Ltd 4.43 activities - 34.20
Indusind Bank Limited 4.13
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.97 Mg of coke and refined - gg g ¢
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.82 petroleum products
Infosys Ltd 349 Mfg of motor vehicles, I
Britannia Industries Ltd 3.44 trailers and semi-trailers 6.20
ITCLd 3.19 .
Computer programming,
YES BANK LTD 2.77 consultancy and related 5.20
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.66 activities
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.49
Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.44 Mfg of basic metals I 4.97
R Shares Banking ETF 2.08
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd 2.07 Mfg of food products I 390
Bharat Electronics Ltd 2.00
Vedanta Limited 193 Mfg of other transport I 368
Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.91 equipment :
Federal Bank Ltd 1.85
SBI ETF Nifty Bank 1.74 Mfg of tobacco products | 3.19
HCL Technologies Ltd 1.70
Others 37.92
Corporate Debt 0.01 Civil engineering 3.06
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.005 ) . .
Motion picture,video & TV
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.005 programme | 2.56
6.50 HDFC Bank FD BSE - 28.07.2018 0.002 production,sound recording
MMI 3.35
NCA 0.03 Others 24.77

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

BINE)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

FRONTLINE EQUITY FUND
(ULIF-034-17/12/09-FRLEQUFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for a high level of capital growth for you, by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities

Date of Inception

17 December 2009

AUM (in Lakhs)
55,506.98

23.6944

Fund Manager

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 100% (BSE 100)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 60 - 100 94
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 40 0
MMI /
Others 00-40 6

Performance Meter

1 month -0.5 -1.4
3 months 4.2 3.2
6 months 8.2 7.1
1 year 14.3 14.8
2 years 13.8 12.2
3 years 131 8.3
4 years 19.5 15.5
5 years 15.9 12.3
6 years 15.4 12.6
7 years 10.4 7.7
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 1.7 8.9
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

-133 . 0.17
3209 " Equity m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m Debt
m Fixed Deposit
mNCA
52,436 99.83
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
e 0 *%
EQUITY 94.47 NIC 2008 % to Fund
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.51
Indusind Bank Limited 4.83 . ial and i
inancial and insurance
ICICI Bank Ltd 4.40 vree N 364
Infosys Ltd 4.39
ITCLtd 417 Mfg of coke and refined I 6.86
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.84 petroleum products '
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.74 Computer programming,
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.72 consultancy and related | 5.56
. activities
R Shares Banking ETF 3.47
Reliance Industries Ltd 3.20 Mfg of motor vehicles, 478
Britannia Industries Ltd 2.57 trailers and semi-trailers )
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 2.50 Warehousi 4
arehousing and support
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 2.27 activities for transportation I 4.44
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 2.17
YES BANKLTD 2.05 Mfg of tobacco products I 4.17
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.88
Vedanta Limited 1.78 Mfa of ofh
g of other transport
Federal Bank Ltd 175 equipment I 411
Shree Cement Ltd 1.68
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1.52 Mfg of other non-metallic I 384
Others 32.03 mineral products '
Corporate Debt 0.01
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.004 Civil engineering 3.74
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.004
6.50 HDFC Bank FD BSE - 28.07.2018 0.002 Mifg of basic metals I 309
MMI 5.76
NCA -0.24

Others 22.98

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

BN E)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND 1I AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-035-17/12/09-DYFLRFND2-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide you with stable long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend your capital against short-term capital shocks. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

17" December 2009 378 007 m Govt & Govt
952 . " 7126 Guaranteed Bonds
23,834 m Equity 4.31 : u AAA
AUM (in Lakhs)
63,456.09 uAA+
= Debt = CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m AA-
17.5900 4168
38,670 = NCA ) 48.89 u Fixed Deposit
Fund Manager
Equity:  Rohit Agarwal Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah EQUITY 3756 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 2.53
Benchmark Details ICICI Bank Ltd P~ 1.82 . ' .
Indusind Bank Limited 1.74 Financial and insurance _ 50.54
Equity - 37.5% (Nifty); Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.67 activities
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) Infosys Ltd 1.66
ITCLd 1.55 Govt. of India [l 15.32
e . Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.47
Modified Duration Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.46 Electricit ) q
: ectricity, gas, steam an
Debt & Money 629 R shargs Bankmg ETF 1.39 air conditioning supply I 3.63
Market Instruments : ' Britannia Industries Ltd 1.02
Reliance Industries Ltd 1.01
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.99 State Development Loan 2.90
Asset Allocation Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.94
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.91 Mfg of coke and refined I -
. Shree Cement Ltd 0.87 petroleum products 48
Equity 00-75 38 YES BANK LTD 0.83 ‘
Gsec/ 00-100 59 Hindustan Unilever Ltd 0.73 Computer programming,
Debt ; ; consultancy and related | 2.13
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.71 S
MMI / 00 - 40 4 . activities
Others Vedanta.urr.utt.ed 0.70
Bata India Limited 0.63 Mifg of basic metals I 199
erformance Meter G-Sec 29.80
8.17 GOI-01.12.2044 6.87 Mfg of motor vehicles, I 189
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 536 trailers and semi-trailers '
7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032 3.07 ]
1 month 0.2 0.5 7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 1.61 Mfg of other noln-mzta”f 178
i mineral products
3 months 53 21 7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 1.48
7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 1.37 )
6 months 5.7 53 7.18 PFC - 20.01.2027 121 Warehousing and support |, _,
activities for transportation
1 year 93 102 7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 1.20
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.15
2 years 10.5 104 7.60 PFC - 20.02.2027 1.10 Others 15.59
3 years 8.2 9.6 Others 5.37
4 T 14 Corporate Debt 28.84
years : : 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.95
5 years 3.6 10.4 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 1.09 **NIC ‘2008 - llndlustrial sector as defined under National
77605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 0.97 Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 9.1 10.7
7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 0.89
7 years 6.9 85 9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.82
10 years na na 8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.82
) 8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.82
Inception 75 8.9 9.78 Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.81
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 0.76
future performance 8.90 SAIL - 01.05.2019 CALL 01.05.2014 0.74
Others 19.18
MMI 2.30
NCA 1.50
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

BALANCED FUND

(ULIF-037-21/12/09-BALKFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for moderate growth for you by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments.

Date of Inception

21+ December 2009

AUM (in Lakhs)
8,918.85

21.7965

Fund Manager

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 60% (BSE 100);
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money

Market Instruments : >.%

Asset Allocation

Equity 30-60 54
Gsec/
Debt 20-70 41
MMI/
Others 00-40 6

Performance Meter

1 month -0.3 -0.8
3 months 3.0 2.6
6 months 6.5 6.1
1 year 10.6 12.2
2 years 1.4 1.4
3 years 1.7 9.5
4 years 15.5 13.9
5 years 12.9 11.4
6 years 12.7 11.6
7 years 9.5 8.5
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 10.5 9.1
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

1|

AUM (in Lakhs)

57

4,077

4,785

m Equity

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

4.06
11.34

0.50

32.47

m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

mAAA
m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

mAA+

mAA-

51.63

EQUITY

HDFC Bank Ltd
Indusind Bank Limited
ICICI Bank Ltd

Infosys Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd
ITCLtd

% to Fund

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Britannia Industries Ltd

YES BANK LTD

R Shares Banking ETF

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Hero Honda Motors Ltd
Hindustan Unilever Ltd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Shree Cement Ltd

Vedanta Limited

HCL Technologies Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

Others

G-Sec

8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044

8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032
8.15 GOI FCI Bonds - 16.10.22
9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027

7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031

7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055

7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032
7.60 PFC -20.02.2027

Others

Corporate Debt

7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019

8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024

8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030

10.08 I0T Utkal Energy Services Limited -
20.03.2025

9.61 REC - 03.01.2019

7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027

7.85 L&T Finance Ltd. - 19.06.2020 SR-F
8.57 REC - 21.12.2024

7.95 REC - 12.03.2027

Others

MMI

NCA

53.65
3.88
2.66
2.57
2.52
2.41
2.40
2.20
2.20
2.10
1.59
1.45
1.32
1.32
1.30
1.11
1.09
1.06
1.05
0.94
0.90

17.58

23.60
5.24
4.34
1.82
1.75
1.24
1.03
0.88
0.73
0.70
0.68
5.20

16.93
1.13
0.90
0.60
0.59

0.58

0.58
0.56
0.56
0.47
0.46
10.50
5.18
0.63

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Govt. of India

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

State Development Loan

Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

Mfg of tobacco products

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Civil engineering

Others

I s
| P

I 236

3.96
| 346
| 222
| 243
| 240

236
| 210

20.32

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National

Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK OPPORTUNITIES FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-029-02/10/08-OPPFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to maximize opportunity for long term capital growth, by holding a significant portion in a diversified and flexible mix of large/medium sized company equities. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

02" October 2008

1,549 954 . 790

: m Equity m CBLO & Mutual
AUM (in Lakhs) Fund Investments
1,18,969.64

m Debt
46,5584 m Fixed Deposit
mNCA
1,16,497 92.10
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah . .
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 97.92 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Benchmark Details HDFC Bank Ltd 6.59
Reliance Industries Ltd 4.48
Equity - 100% (BSE 200) P Financial and insurance
Indusind Bank Limited 4.28 activities - 32.83
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 413
Modified Duration Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 4.01 Mfg of coke and refined . 638
Infosys Ltd 3.54 petroleum products :
E/Iea?tki m;?ﬁ?’nems . 0.09 Britannia Industries Ltd 3.46
: Mfg of motor vehicles,
ITC Lt 325 trailers and semi-trailers I 6.31
N YES BANK LTD 2.87
Asset Allocation ICICI Bank Ltd 27 Computer programming,
T consultancy and related 5.29
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.52 activities
Equity 75 - 100 08 Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.50
Gsec / 00-25 0 R Shares Banking ETF 2.19 Mfg of basic metals I 5.04
Debt Indian Qil Corporation Ltd 2.08
MM/ 00-25 2 Bharat Electronics Ltd 2.03
Others — Mfg of food products I 3.92
Vedanta Limited 1.98
Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.94
Performance Meter Federal Bank Ltd 187 Mfg of other transport I 365
: equipment ’
HCL Technologies Ltd 1.75
SBI ETF Nifty Bank 1.75
oth 38.00 Mfg of tobacco products I 3.25
1 month 0.7 12 = :
Corporate Debt 0.10
3 months 44 32 6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.04 Civil engineering | 3.11
6 months 8.7 7.2 6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.04
1 year 15.4 15.1 6.50 HDFC Bank FD BSE - 28.07.2018 0.02 Motion picturebvrigge?ar%];\é | 268
2 years 143 130 MMI 1.20 production,sound recording
NCA 0.78
3 years 13.7 9.6 Others 25 55
4 years 20.9 17.0
5 years 16.3 13.2
6 years 15.8 13.3 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 10.7 8.0
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 18.6 11.5
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK AGGRESSIVE GROWTH FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-018-13/09/04-AGRGWTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

13" September 2004

. 6.93
1,467 -47 m Equity

X m CBLO & Mutual
AUM (in Lakhs) Fund Investments
31,304.34

m Debt
m Fixed Deposit
74.0496
mNCA
29,884 93.07
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah R .
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
e 0 *%
EQUITY 95.46 NIC 2008 % to Fund
Benchmark Details HDFC Bank Ltd 6.42
Equity - 100% (BSE 100 Infosys Ltd >09 Financial and i
ty - inancial and insurance
bt 6 ) ICICI Bank Ltd 475 v, N 36.15
R Shares Banking ETF 4.50
Modified Duration ITCLd 449 Mfg O;Crg:i}eui?drrsg:gg l 7.34
Indusind Bank Limited 4.38 P P
Debt & Mone! )
Market Instru#ents : 0.13 Larsen And Toubro Ltd 4.18 Computer programming,
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.96 consultancy and related  s-o
tivit
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.80 acvities
Asset Allocation Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 3.11 Mfg of motor vehicles, 556
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 2.74 trailers and semi-trailers
; Britannia Industries Ltd 2.73
Equity 60 - 100 95 Mfg of other transport
G Hero Honda Motors Ltd 2.66 equi t | RS
sec/ quipmen
Debt 00-40 0 Shree Cement Ltd 2.44
MM/ i i
Others 00 - 40 4 Reliance Industries Ltd 2.36 Mfg of tobacco products I 4.49
YES BANK LTD 2.11
erformance Meter . . arenousing and suppor
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.89 activities for transportation I 432
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.88
Bata India Limited 1.73 Mfg of other non-metallic I 126
mineral products :
1 month 07 14 Others 28.19
Corporate Debt 0.32
3 months 3.9 32 6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.13 Civil engineering  4.18
6 months 7.7 7.1 6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.13
Motion picture,video & TV
1 year 133 14.8 6.50 HDFC Bank FD BSE - 28.07.2018 0.06 programme I 358
2 years 127 122 MMI 4.36 production,sound recording
NCA -0.15
3 years 12.2 83 Others 18.73
4 years 18.9 15.5
5 years 15.3 12.3
6 years 14.9 126 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 9.9 7.7
10 years 9.1 7.4
Inception 16.6 13.6
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

GUARANTEE FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-048-05/02/10-GRTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

05" February 2010 0.17 m Govt & Govt
133 1,619 = Equit 0.62 g1 Guaranteed Bonds
qutty B AAA
AUM (in Lakhs)
3,383.77 23.03 = CBLO & Mutual
m Debt . ;L/J:d Investments
mAA+
17.9022 NCA
[]
1,632 30.79 44.77 m Fixed Deposit
Fund Manager
; 0
Equity:  Rohit Agarwal e ehngs 70 tolFunc Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah
EQUITY 47.84 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Reliance Industries Ltd 3.49
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.45
Benchmark Details ITCLtd 2.93
Equity - 37.5% (Nifty); Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.61 Financial and insurance _ 44.19
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) Infosys Ltd 2.40 activities '
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.05
- , Tata Consultancy Services Ltd 1.73 Govt. of India . 10.95
Modified Duration ICICI Bank Ltd 1.67
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.58 c " .
; : omputer programming,
II\D/IZbrtki :\:Str:gnents ) 4.97 Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.41 congultangy agnd relategd 565
. Tata Motors Ltd 1.09 activities
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.95
Asset Allocation Bharti Airtel Ltd 0.90 Mfg of core and re(;med 457
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.90 petroleum products
State Bank of India 0.89 Electrici g
. ) . . ectricity, gas, steam an
Equity 00-75 48 Asian Pa|n'ts .Ltd 0.88 air conditioning supply I 4.08
Gsec/ 00- 100 37 Vedanta Limited 0.88
Debt Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd 0.87
MMI/ 00 - 100 15 Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd 0.86 NCA I 3.93
Others Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.85
Others 15.42 .
Mfg of motor vehicles,
Performance Meter G-Sec 21.59 trailers and semi-trailers I 371
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 4.70
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 3.72
754 NABARD - 29.03 2032 .40 Mfg of tobacco products I 2.93
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 1.21
1 month -0.9 -0.5 .
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.99 Mfg O‘;Phar{“ice“.“cal'sl
3 months 1.8 2.1 7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.92 medicinal chemical & § 2.70
: 2 : botanical products
6 months 4.9 53 7.18 PFC - 20.01.2027 0.87
9.0 02 7.16 NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.87 Mfg of other transport I 263
1 year : 10. 7.20 NABARD - 21.10.2031 0.87 equipment
2 years 8.9 10.4 7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.85
3 years 71 96 Others 4.20 Others 14.65
Corporate Debt 15.53
4 years 10.2 12.4 7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 0.89
5 years 8.0 10.4 9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.64 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.63 Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 8.6 10.7 8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.63
7 years 6.6 85 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 0.62
9.85 HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 1
10 years n.a n.a 17.03.2019 0.6
Inception 7.9 9.4 7.8409 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.2020 0.60
; L 7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 0.60
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance 8.48 KMPL - 12.04.19 0.59
7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 0.59
Others 9.13
MMI 11.11
NCA 3.93
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

MONEY MARKET FUND
(ULIF-041-05/01/10-MNMKKFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to protect your capital and not have downside risks

Date of Inception

AUM (in Lakhs)

12.8

05t January 2010

m Debt

AUM (in Lakhs)
27,053.40

mNCA
17.7164

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

1.93 mAT+

34.47

m Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

m CBLO & Mutual
63.60 Fund Investments

27,041
Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

% to Fund

Holdings

Benchmark Details

Equity - 0% (NA);
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

MMI/

Others 100 100

Performance Meter

1 month 0.5 0.5
3 months 1.5 1.6
6 months 3.1 33
1 year 6.7 6.7
2 years 7.1 7.2
3 years 7.6 7.6
4 years 7.9 8.1
5 years 8.0 8.2
6 years 8.3 8.3
7 years 8.1 8.2
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.7 7.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities - 49.08
Govt. of India - 34.45

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

I 8.54

Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
medicinal chemical & 7.89
botanical products

NCA 0.05

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

BN E)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

KOTAK DYNAMIC GROWTH FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

(ULIF-012-27/06/03-DYGWTFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities. ‘

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Date of Inception

27" June 2003
1.15 m Govt & Govt
! Guaranteed Bonds
e by’
6,656.00 ARA
m Debt
17.39 m CBLO & Mutual
73.2691 = NCA m Fixed Deposit
Equity:  Rohit Agarwal Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah 9 p
EQUITY 75.07 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 5.07
Benchmark Details ICICI Bank Ltd 3.79 _ _ _
Equity - 80% (BSE 100); InfosysLtd 3.53 Finandiatand tviics N 324
Debt - 20% (Crisil Bond) Indusind Bank Limited 3.52
ITCLtd 3.30
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.18 Govt. of India . 12.31
R Shares Banking ETF 3.15
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.00 Mfg of coke and refined
E/Ieakitk(i m;?jynents : 6.39 ll;/lnarut\ .Suzuki In(jia Ltd 2.99 petroleum products I 297
ritannia Industries Ltd 2.04
Reliance Industries Ltd 2.02 Computer programming,
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 2.00 consultancy anigﬁb?ttieeg 4.48
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.86
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.81
Equity 40-80 75 YES BANK LTD 166 State Development Loan I 4.30
Gsec / Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.47
Debt 20-60 21 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.39 Mfg of motor vehicles, I 383
MMI / 00 - 40 4 Vedanta Limited 1.39 trailers and semi-trailers :
Others Federal Bank Ltd 1.28
Bata India Limited 1.26 Warehousing and support I 365
Others 55 38 activities for transportation
= G-Sec 16.61
8.30 GOI - 31.12.2042 3.34 Mg of other transport g5 35
7.85 RJ SDL - 15.03.2027 2.86 equipment
8.97 GOI - 05.12.2030 2.42
1 month -0.3 -1.1 8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 1.90 Mfg of tobacco products 3.30
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 1.65
3 months 34 29 8.30 GOI - 02.07.2040 1.25
6 months 7.4 6.6 7.16 GOI - 20.05.2023 0.85 Civil engineering I 3.00
1year 12.3 135 8.42 TN SDL - 25.08.2020 0.63
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.40
2 years 124 1.9 7.95 MAH SDL - 03.07.2023 0.39 Others 24.36
3 years 12.2 8.9 Others 0.93
Corporate Debt 4.55
4 years 173 147 11.15 REC - 24.10.2018 1.57
5 years 14.2 11.9 9.36 IDFC Bank - 21.08.24 0.81 **NIC .2008 - llndlustrial sector as defined under National
9.85 HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 14.0 12.1 17.03.2019 0.47
7 years 99 82 9.70 PFC - 15.12.2018 0.46
9.02 REC - 19.11.2022 0.32
10 years 8.1 8.0 8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 032
Inception 15.0 13.6 9.75REC - 11.11.2021. 0.16
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 8.23 REC - 23.01.2025 0.16
future performance 6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.12
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.1
Others 0.05
MMI 3.39
NCA 0.38
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND
(ULIF-028-14/11/06-DYFLRFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide you with stable long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend your capital against short-term capital shocks.

Date of Inception

14" November 2006

AUM (in Lakhs)
1,04,716.45

27.2717

Fund Manager

1|

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 37.5% (Nifty);
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money

Market Instruments : 626

Asset Allocation

Equity 00-75 37
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 100 59
MMI/
Others 00-40 4

Performance Meter

1 month -0.3 -0.5
3 months 2.2 2.1
6 months 5.6 53
1 year 9.1 10.2
2 years 10.6 10.4
3 years 8.2 9.6
4 years 10.9 12.4
5 years 8.2 10.4
6 years 8.7 10.7
7 years 6.6 8.5
10 years 8.6 8.3
Inception 9.7 8.9
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

1,547

38,998

64,171

mEquity

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

428 0.11 m Govt & Govt
1.27 Guaranteed Bonds
4.79 BAAA
uAA+

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m AA-
40.73

48.82 m Fixed Deposit

EQUITY

HDFC Bank Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

Infosys Ltd

ITCLtd

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

R Shares Banking ETF

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd

Britannia Industries Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Hero Honda Motors Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Shree Cement Ltd

Hindustan Unilever Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

Vedanta Limited

Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Others

G-Sec

8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044

8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027

7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031

7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027

7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055

7.60 PFC -20.02.2027

1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023
Others

Corporate Debt

7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030

7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027

8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024

8.57 REC - 21.12.2024

9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024

7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027

7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019

9.78 Tata Sons - 13.01.2019
7.87 Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 28.03.19

Others

MMI

NCA

Holdings % to Fund

37.24
2.51
1.81
1.79
1.73
1.64
1.64
1.47
1.41
1.40
1.04
1.01
0.99
0.93
0.90
0.82
0.80
0.73
0.73
0.70
0.64

12.55

29.92
6.86
534
3.04
1.61
1.47
1.35
1.21
1.19
1.11
1.07
5.67

28.74
1.94
1.08
0.89
0.81
0.81
0.80
0.77
0.74
0.71

0.71

19.47
2.62
1.48

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

I o

Govt. of India [l 15.18

Electricity, gas, steam and I 381
air conditioning supply :
State Development Loan 3.23
Mfg of coke and refined I 251
petroleum products ’
Computer programming,
consultancy and related I 2.20
activities
Mfg of basic metals I 1.99
Mfg of motor vehicles, I 189
trailers and semi-trailers ’
Warehousing and support 182
activities for transportation :
Mfg of other non-metallic 168
mineral products :
Others 15.10

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National

Industrial Classification 2008.

BINE)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK DYNAMIC BALANCED FUND
(ULIF-009-27/06/03-DYBALFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last

business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments.

Date of Inception

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003 101 0.39 B Govt & Govt
22 . 0.99 Guaranteed Bonds
m Equity 12.47 mAAA
AUM (in Lakhs) ’
2,257.40 m CBLO & Mutual
mDebt .)FAuArid Investments
uAA+
61.8315 1,010
= NCA 37.48 47.66  MFixed Deposit
1,225
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal . .
Debt : Kunal Shah Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
‘equty 5428 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.64
Benchmark Details ICICI Bank Ltd 2.70 Financial and insurance B 2
Equity - 60% (BSE 100); Infosys Ltd 2.57 activities ’
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond) Indusind Bank Limited 2.55
ITCLtd 2.40 )
Govt. of Ind 11.
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.16 ovt-otindia . %
Modified Duration Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.11
Reliance Industries Ltd 2.09 Mfg of coke and refined I 416
Debt & Money 5.64 Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 2.05 petroleum products
Market Instruments : .
R Shares Banking ETF 2.04
Britannia Industries Ltd 1.48 State Development Loan 3.57
Asset Allocation Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.38
| Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.34 Computer programming,
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.32 consultancy and related I 3.25
Equity 30-60 54 YES BANK LTD 1.19 activities
Gsec / 90-70 39 Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.07 Mfg of motor vehicles, I -
Debt Shree Cement Ltd 1.05 trailers and semi-trailers :
MMI / 00 - 40 7 Vedanta Limited 1.02
Others
Fedgral Bank Ltd_ 0.93 Electricity, gas, steam and I 269
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.91 air conditioning supply :
Performance Meter Others 18.28
G-Sec 21.32 Warehousing and support I 257
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 5.03 activities for transportation .
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 3.89
1 month 03 08 7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032 1.80 Mfg of tobacco products 2.40
8.15 GOI FCl Bonds - 16.10.22 1.15
3 months 2.9 26 7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 0.90
6 months 6.5 61 7.18 PFC - 20.01.2027 0.87 Mfg of other transport -,
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.78 equipment
1year 105 12.2 1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.61
2 years 11.4 11.4 9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 0.49 Others 21.78
3 17 95 9.40 MP SDL - 30.01.2024 0.49
years : : Others 531
4 years 15.7 13.9 Corporate Debt 17.84 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
5 years 130 14 7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.33 Industrial Classification 2008.
. : 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 0.93
6 years 12.9 1.6 9.61 REC - 03.01.2019 091
7 years 96 8.5 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 0.89
8.85 PGC - 19.10.2026 0.60
10 years 86 82 8.85 PGC - 19.10.2025 0.60
Inception 13.6 12.1 8.79 IRFC - 04.05.2030 0.50
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 9.75REC - 11.11.2021. 0.48
future performance 9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.48
9.69 Tata Sons - 12.06.2022 0.48
Others 10.63
MMI 5.58
NCA 0.98
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DYNAMIC BOND FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-015-15/04/04-DYBNDFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

15% April 2004 0.65 m Govt & Govt
2,857 4.27 4 61 Guaranteed Bonds

AUM (in Lakhs) m Debt uAAA
uAA+

m CBLO & Mutual
44.28 Fund Investments

49.18 uAA-

31.1565 mNCA

1,05,480

Fund Manager

Debt : Kunal Shah
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

G-Sec 47.89 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Benchmark Details 8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 11.58
Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond) 8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 8.82
7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032 5.08
7.75 PFC - 22.03.2027 2.68 Financial and insurance - 50.06
activities .
e . 7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 2.46
Modified Duration 7.20 NABARD - 21.10.2031 2.29
Debt & Money 7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 2.01
Market Insti ts: 653
arket instruments - 7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 1.98 Govt. of India - 24.99
7.60 PFC -20.02.2027 1.87
Asset Allocation 1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.48
Others 7.63
Electricity, gas, steam and
Geec 00-75 48 Corporate Debt 47.91 air conditioning supply I 5.41
7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 3.30
Debt 25-100 48 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 1.83
('\j/mrls 00 - 40 4 7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.83
7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 1.50 State Development Loan 4.00
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 1.38
Performance Meter 8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 137
9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 1.32 Undifferentiated goods &
7.8409 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.2020 1.1 ser_vi_ces—prodqcing I 3.26
7.87 Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 110 activities of private
1 month -0.1 0.0 Services Ltd- 28.03.19 )
3 months 12 16 7.95 REC - 12.03.2027 1.09
Others 32.08 NCA |
6 months 4.3 4.4 MMI 157 2.64
1 year 6.8 7.9 NCA 2.64
2 years 9.2 9.7
3 years 10.6 10.6 Mfg of basic metals = 0.64
4 years 10.9 10.9
5 years 9.3 9.4
6 years 98 9.4 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 9.3 8.8
10 years 9.8 8.1
Inception 8.8 6.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK DYNAMIC GILT FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-006-27/06/03-DYGLTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve your capital and minimize your downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)
93

27" June 2003

5.50
) m Govt & Govt
AUM (in Lakhs) u Debt Guaranteed Bonds
’5,052.16—‘

NCA m CBLO & Mutual
28.7328 = Fund Investments

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah .
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

4,959 94.50

e 0 * %
Gsec 5576 NIC 2008 % to Fund
Benchmark Details 8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 20.82
Debt - 100% (IBEX) 8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 13.39
8.28 PN SDL - 26.08.2025 5.40
9.29 PN SDL - 09.10.2023 3.65 Devel L
- : 8.99 MP SDL - 07.03.2022 325 State Development Loan 5012
Modified Duration 9.25 RJ SDL - 09.10.2023 2.73
Debt & Money 7.62 TN SDL - 09.08.2026 2.66
] 7.07
Market Instruments : 9.40 MP SDL - 30.01.2024 2.47
7.84 MH SDL - 13.07.2026 2.27
Asset Allocation 8.63 MH SDL - 09.01.2023 2.25
Oth 33.89 .
ers Govt. of India 42.65
MMI 5.40
Gsec 80 - 100 93 . .
MM/ 00 - 40 § NCA 1.84
Others
Performance Meter ) . )
Financial and insurance 5 40
activities ’
1 month -0.1 0.0
3 months 1.2 1.3
6 months 4.9 4.1
1 year 6.6 7.2 NCA 1.84
2 years 9.4 9.5
3 years 11.2 10.8
4 years 1.4 10.9
5 years 9.5 9.7
6 years 98 9.7 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 9.2 9.2
10 years 8.9 8.9
Inception 7.7 7.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK DYNAMIC FLOATING RATE FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-020-07/12/04-DYFLTRFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)
44

07" December 2004

AUM (in Lakhs) m Debt
mAA+
Ceees | o

mAT+

181 m Govt & Govt
5.06 Guaranteed Bonds

25.6285 mNCA

m CBLO & Mutual

1,832 76.07 Fund Investments

Fund Manager

Kunal Shah

Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
G-Sec 60.35 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Benchmark Details 9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 21.32
8.84 PN SDL - 11.06.2024 4.66
- 0, isil Li i
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid) 8.26 TN SDL - 09.12.2019 4.29
8.21 RJ SPL SDL - 31.03.2022 3.52
8.54 MAH SDL - 19.01.2021 3.40 State Development Loan 55.71
Modified Duration 8.38 MAH SDL - 25.03.2020 3.12
Debt & Money a1 8.68 GJ SDL - 06.02.2023 2.97
Market Instruments : ' 8.51 PN SDL - 10.04.2023 2.54
8.28 TN SDL - 09.09.2019 2.52
Asset Allocation 8.23 GJ SDL-07.10.2019 2.33
Others 9.68 ) ) )
Corporate Debt 30.57 Financial and 'gﬁ{;gi 23.36
Gsec 00-75 60 FRB G - 21.12.2020 13.91
Debt 25-100 31 Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd Floater -
8.61
19.07.19
MM/ 00 - 40 9
Others - L&T Finance Ltd NSE Mibor +2 - 05.08.2019 8.05
MMI 6.70
Performance Meter NCA 237
Govt. of India 18.56
1 month 0.3 0.5
3 months 1.8 1.6
6 months 3.5 33
1 year 6.6 6.7 NCA 237
2 years 7.2 7.2
3 years 7.9 7.6
4 years 8.4 8.1
5 years 8.9 8.2
6 years 8.8 8.3 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 8.5 8.2
10 years 8.0 7.6
Inception 7.6 7.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PEAK GUARANTEE FUND |
(ULIF-049-14/02/10-PKGRTFND1-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities.

Date of Inception

14" February 2010

AUM (in Lakhs)
1,768.44

16.9512

1l

Fund Manager

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 37.5% (Nifty);
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money

Market Instruments : 420

Asset Allocation

Equity 00 - 100 46
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 100 35
MMI/
Others 00 - 100 19

Performance Meter

1 month -0.9 -0.5
3 months 1.7 2.1
6 months 4.5 53
1 year 8.2 10.2
2 years 8.4 10.4
3 years 6.6 9.6
4 years 9.7 12.4
5 years 7.5 10.4
6 years 8.2 10.7
7 years 6.2 8.5
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.2 9.3
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%

)

1.13 m Govt & Govt
64 ; 0.30 Guaranteed Bonds
820 = Equity = 3833 WCBLO & Mutual
' Fund Investments
uAAA
m Debt 28.82 win
uAA+
884 = NCA = Fixed Deposit
30.27
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 46.38 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Reliance Industries Ltd 3.38
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.35
ITCLtd 2.84 . ; . L
Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd Ses Financial and insurance activities _ 45.83
Infosys Ltd 2.33
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.99 Govt. of India . 1127
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd 1.68
ICICI Bank Ltd 1.62 )
1] | e ) s
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.36
Tata Motors Ltd 1.06
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.93 Mfg ;ltcrgreeu?r?(;rﬁg;g 4.43
Bharti Airtel Ltd 0.87
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.87
State Bank of India 0.86 NeA | 362
Asian Paints Ltd 0.86
Vedanta Limited 0.85 Mfg of motor vehicles, trailers I 360
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd 0.85 and semi-trailers :
Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd 0.84
l(—l);:c;:onda Motors Ltd 1232 Mfg of tobacco products I 2.84
G-Sec 19.17
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 4.75 State Development Loan I 277
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 3.76
7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032 1.72
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.12 Electricity, gas, steam and air
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.85 conditioning supply
7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.59
7.75 PFC - 22.03.2027 0.58 Mfg of basic metals | 2.65
7.60 PFC -20.02.2027 0.57
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 0.56
7.16 NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.55 Others 14.74
Others 4.12
Corporate Debt 15.70
8.70 PFC- 14.05.2020 1.17
;:;gOPSGEMZLg'OZJéOOSZ'iO1 ? (1);‘81 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.62
9.69 Tata Sons - 12.06.2022 0.61
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.60
8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.60
11.95 HDFC - 26.11.18 0.59
9.85 HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 0.59
17.03.2019 i
9.90 Tata Sons - 20.03.2019 0.58
Others 8.43
MMI 15.13
NCA 3.62
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK GUARANTEED GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-013-27/06/03-GRTGWTFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last

business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities.

Date of Inception

27" June 2003

AUM (in Lakhs)

91,253.00

62.1994

Fund Manager

Equity :
Debt :

Rohit Agarwal
Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 40% (BSE 100);
Debt - 60% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00 - 80 54
Gsec/
Debt 20-60 43
MMI/
Others 00-40 3

Performance Meter

1 month -0.3 -0.5
3 months 2.8 2.3
6 months 6.4 5.6
1 year 10.8 10.8
2 years 1.5 10.9
3 years 11.8 9.9
4 years 14.5 13.0
5 years 11.8 10.8
6 years 11.9 11.0
7 years 9.4 8.6
10 years 6.9 8.3
Inception 13.7 11.6
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

3.80 0.63
0.6

31 8
65 47.93

4
420

| Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

uAA+

m Fixed Deposit

m AA-

818 m Equity
40,703
m Debt
mNCA
49,732

Holdings % to Fund

EQUITY 54.50
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.76
Indusind Bank Limited 2.49
Infosys Ltd 2.36
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.30
ITCLtd 2.24
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 2.21
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.10
R Shares Banking ETF 2.01
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.71
Reliance Industries Ltd 1.61
Britannia Industries Ltd 1.51
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.49
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.42
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.35
Shree Cement Ltd 1.28
YES BANK LTD 1.25
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.20
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.04
Bata India Limited 0.99
Vedanta Limited 0.99
Others 19.19
G-Sec 21.38
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 4.73
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 3.75
7.54 NABARD - 29.03.2032 1.80
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 1.15
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 1.12
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.08
7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 1.08
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 0.90
7.60 PFC -20.02.2027 0.80
7.16 NABARD - 12.01.2032 0.64
Others 4.32
Corporate Debt 21.31
7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.85
7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.54
7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 0.62
8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.60
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.56
7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 0.53
9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.46
7.95 REC - 12.03.2027 0.45
7.85 L&T Finance Ltd. - 19.06.2020 SR-F 0.44
7.55 KMPL - 12.07.2019 0.44
Others 13.81
MMI 1.92
NCA 0.90

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

Govt. of India

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products
Computer programming,
consultancy and related
activities

Mfg of motor vehicles,
trailers and semi-trailers

Mfg of other non-metallic
mineral products

Mfg of other transport
equipment

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation

State Development Loan

Electricity, gas, steam and
air conditioning supply

Others

B oa

| 37

| 273
| 263
| 256
| 251

244
| 241

22.27

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector
Industrial Classification 2008.

as defined under National
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK GUARANTEED BALANCED FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-010-27/06/03-GRTBALFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)
91

27% June 2003 414 0.20 m Govt & Govt
. 031 Guaranteed Bonds
3,882 m Equity 473 mAAA
AUM (in Lakhs)
8,948.27 m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m Debt mAAL
41.28 m Fixed Deposit
53.5577 4,976 NCA
, u
49.33 uAA-
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah EQUITY 43.38 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 2.92
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.12
Benchmark Details Infosys Ltd 2.03 Financial and insurance
Equity - 30% (BSE 100); Indusind Bank Limited 2.01 activities _ 47.32
Debt - 70% (Crisil Bond) ITC Ltd 1.90
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.81 _
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.79 Govt. of India . 13.68
i . Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.70
illies DL e R Shares Banking ETF 1.58
Debt & Money Britannia Industries Ltd 1.18 State Development Loan I 3.17
) 6.24 : .
Market Instruments : Reliance Industries Ltd 1.15 i )
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.08 Upd|ﬁerent|af(ed QOQdS. &
- ; services-producing activities 2.97
Asset Allocation Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.07 of private
I EEEEEEEEEESmm————— Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.04
YES BANK LTD 0.95 Mfg of coke and refined I 278
Equity 00 - 60 43 Hindustan Unilever Ltd 0.85 petroleum products '
Gsec / Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.81
Debt 20-70 53 Vedanta Limited 0.80 Elec.trloty, gas, ;team and I 259
MMI/ 00 - 40 4 Shree Cement Ltd 0.77 air conditioning supply
Others Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.74 Computer programming,
Others 15.08 consultancy and related | 2.58
Performance Meter G-Sec 27.43 activities
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 6.05 Mg of motor vehicles
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 4.70 trailers and semi-trailers I 2.18
7.54 NABARD - 29.03.2032 2.61
1 month 0.2 04 7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 1.48 Warehousing and support i
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 131 activities for transportation :
3 months 2.4 2.1 7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 1.27
6 months o 53 1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.17 Mfg of other transport |, o
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 1.10 equipment ’
1 year 9.9 10.1 7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 1.05
2 years 1.2 107 7.60 PFC - 20.02.2027 1.02 Others 18.60
Others 5.66
3 years "7 102 Corporate Debt 25.54
4 years 13.8 12.5 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.80
5 113 105 7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.12 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
years : . 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 0.82 Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 1.4 106 7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 0.79
7 years 9.4 8.7 9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.73
10 years 77 83 8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.71
i 8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.71
Inception 125 105 9.78 Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.69
If’asl pen‘o;mance is not necessarily indicative of 7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 0.68
uture performance 7.87 Mahindra and Mahindra Financial 068
Services Ltd- 28.03.19 )
Others 16.82
MMI 2.63
NCA 1.02
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION CLASSIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-042-07/01/10-PNCLAOPFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to maximize opportunity for long term capital growth by holding significant portions in a diversified and flexible mix of large/medium sized stocks. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

07" January 2010 213
1.89
82 ;
: ® Equity m CBLO & Mutual
AUM (in Lakhs) Fund Investments
12,283.31
m Debt
m Fixed Deposit

27.1367 NCA

u

11,989 98.11

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah o .
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 97.60 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.56
Benchmark Details Reliance Industries Ltd 4.48
. Indusind Bank Limited 4.25 Financial and insurance
Equity - 100% (BSE 200 A
iy o ) Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 4.13 activities - 33.24
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 411
Infosys Ltd 3.55 Mfg of coke and refined l 838
Modified Duration Britannia Industries Ltd 3.43 petroleum products '
Debt & M ITCLtd 3.26
: ICICI Bank Ltd 271 trailers and semi-trailers
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.53 Computer programming,
A All i Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.51 consultancy and related 523
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd 2.08
Eaui 75100 98 Bharat Electronics Ltd 2.04 Mfg of basic metals I 5.06
un'n; . Vedanta Limited 1.99
Dobt 00-25 0 Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.94
MM/ Federal Bank Ltd 1.87 Mfg of food products I 3.90
Others 00-25 2 SBI ETF Nifty Bank 1.76
HCL Technologies Ltd 1.68 Mfg of other transport I 35
Others 37.67 equipment :
Performance Meter Corporate Debt 0.03
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.01 Mfa of tob duct I 396
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.01 g OT tobacco products :
6.50 HDFC Bank FD BSE - 28.07.2018 0.01
MM 1.70 Civil engineering 3.13
1 month -0.6 -1.2 NCA 0.67
3 months 4.6 3.2 Motion picture,video & TV
programme I 2.66
6 months 9.1 7.2 production,sound recording
1 year 16.2 15.1
Others 25.33
2 years 15.0 13.0
3 years 14.4 9.6
4 21.7 17.0
years **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
5 years 171 13.2 Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 16.6 13.3
7 years 1.5 8.0
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 13.8 8.9
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(ULIF-032-17/07/09-PNOPPFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to maximize opportunity for long term capital growth by holding significant portions in a diversified and flexible mix of large/medium sized stocks

Date of Inception

17 July 2009

AUM (in Lakhs)
2,609.20

26.4333

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 100% (BSE 200)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Performance Meter

1 month -0.6 -1.2
3 months 4.4 3.2
6 months 8.7 7.2
1 year 15.2 15.1
2 years 14.2 13.0
3 years 13.6 9.6
4 years 20.7 17.0
5 years 16.0 13.2
6 years 15.6 13.3
7 years 10.7 8.0
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 12.6 10.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

53_21 2.44
® Equity = CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
m Debt
m Fixed Deposit
uNCA
2,577 97.56
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 98.78 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.56
Reliance Industries Ltd 4.46
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 4.33 b aland i
e inancial and insurance
Indusind Bank Limited . 4.17 mvite. N 3345
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 411
Britannia Industries Ltd 3.53 Mfg of coke and refined l .
Infosys Ltd 3.52 petroleum products :
ITCLtd 3.24
YES BANK LTD 2.88 Mfg of motor vehicles, I 6.60
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.70 trailers and semi-trailers :
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.51 '
Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.50 Compultter prerzmT'?gd 58
h consultancy and relate .
R S‘hares.Banklng ETF 2.28 activities
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd 2.07
Bharat EIeFtron|cs Ltd 2.03 Mfg of basic metals I 503
Vedanta Limited 1.98
Hindalco Industries Ltd 1.94
Federal Bank Ltd 1.86 Mfg of food products I 3.99
HCL Technologies Ltd 1.76
SBI ETF Nifty Bank 1.74
Others 3862 Mfg of other transport I 377
equipment ’
Corporate Debt 0.05
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.02
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.02 Mfg of tobacco products I 3.24
6.50 HDFC Bank FD BSE - 28.07.2018 0.01
MMI 1.99
NCA -0.82 Civil engineering = 3.11
Motion picture,video & TV
programme | 2.72
production,sound recording
Others 24.48

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

BINE)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION FRONTLINE EQUITY FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-044-11/01/10-PNFRLEQFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

11 January 2010

64 . 1.43
m Equity

n m CBLO & Mutual
AUM (in Lakhs) Fund Investments
2,451.15
m Debt

25.0549
mNCA

2,389 98.57
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah . .
hd una’ oha Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
4 0
EQUITY 97.47 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 6.74
Benchmark Details Indusind Bank Limited 4.71
Equity - 100% (BSE 100) ICICI Bank Ltd 4.62 Financial and insurance
= (o]
Infosys Ltd 4.57 activities - 33.47
ITCLtd 4.36
- . Kotak‘Bankmvg ETF - Dividend Payout Option 3.99 Mfg of coke and refined I 6 59
Modified Duration Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 3.94 petroleum products :
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 3.69
E/Ieakitk(i :\:Strr]j?/nents ) . R Shares Banking ETF 3.59 Computer programming,
: Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 2.92 consultancy an(;gteil/?ttiee(i I 5.85
Britannia Industries Ltd 2.68
3 Reliance Industries Ltd 2.66 Mfg of motor vehicles, 505
Asset Allocation Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 2.54 trailers and semi-trailers '
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 2.37
. YES BANK LTD 2.25 Warehousing and support I 192
Equity 60-100 97 Federal Bank Ltd 203 activities for transportation :
SS‘E;/ 00 - 40 0 Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.94
= Vedanta Limited 1.77 Mfg of other transport I 444
MMl / o equipment :
Others 00-40 2 Bata India Limited 1.71
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 1.70
Others 32.72 Mfg of tobacco products I 4.36
Performance Meter Corporate Debt 0.04
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.02 Mfg of other non-metallic
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 28.07.2018 0.01 mineral products I 3.79
6.50 HDFC Bank FD BSE - 28.07.2018 0.01
MMI 2.57 o . .
1 month 04 14 NCA -0.08 Civil engineering 3.69
3 months 4.0 3.2 Motion picture,video & TV
6 months 8.0 7.1 . programme | 3.37
production,sound recording
1 year 13.7 14.8
2 years 13.6 12.2 Others 24.07
3 years 13.0 8.3
4 years 195 155 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
5 years 15.9 123 Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 15.4 12.6
7 years 10.4 7.7
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 12.6 8.5
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

(%)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (g) Fund Performcmce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @ 31 @
A




INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION GUARANTEE FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-038-21/12/09-PNGRTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

21t December 2009 044 0.16 m Govt & Govt
372 4,755 u Equity 1.93 . izaAranteed Bonds
AUM (in Lakhs) 2376
9,795.20 m CBLO & Mutual
m Debt Fund Investments
€ mAA+
17.1007
4,669 mNCA 29.51 44.21 u Fixed Deposit
Fund Manager
. o .
Equity:  Rohit Agarwal Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah EQUITY 48.54 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
Reliance Industries Ltd 3.54
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.50
3 ITCLtd 2.98 Financial and insurance
Benchmark Details Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd 2.65 activities I s
Equity - 37.5% (Nifty); Infosys Ltd 244
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.08 Govt. of India [l 10.84
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd 1.75
ICICI Bank Ltd 1.70 .
g - Computer programming,
- : Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.61 consultancy and related I 573
Modified Duration Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.43 activities
Tata Motors Ltd 1.11
Debt & Money : Mfg of coke and refined
Market Instruments - Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.97 9 petroleum products 4.63
Bharti Airtel Ltd 0.91
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.91
. i NCA .
Asset Allocation Stéte Bar.Wk of India 0.90 I 3.80
Asian Paints Ltd 0.90
Vedalnta Limited - 0.89 Mfg of motor vehicles,
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd 0.89 trailers and semi-trailers I 3.77
Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd 0.88
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.87 Electricity, gas, steam and I 366
Others 15.65 air conditioning supply :
G-Sec 21.07
8.17.GOI- 01.12.2044 4.72 Mfg of tobacco products I 2.98
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 3.66 E P :
Performance Meter 7.54 NABARD - 29.03.2032 2.07 Mt of oh ical
g of pharmaceuticals,
7.75 PFC - 22.03.2027 1.04 medicinal chemical & = 2.74
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 1.00 botanical products
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.95
1 month 09 05 7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.95 Mfg of other transport 1 -, &g
7.18 PFC - 20.01.2027 0.91 equipment
3 months 1.8 21 7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.82
6 months 4.9 5.3 7.60 PFC - 20.02.2027 0.72 Others 14.74
1 9.0 102 Others 4.22
year ’ ’ Corporate Debt 15.27
2 years 9.0 10.4 7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 0.82
9.85 HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 074 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
3 years 7.2 96 17.03.2019 ) Industrial Classification 2008.
4 years 103 124 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 0.64
80 o 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 0.62
> years : 10.4 7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 0.61
6 years 8.6 10.7 9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.56
7 years 65 85 8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.54
8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.54
10 years na na 7.8409 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.2020 052
Inception 7.1 9.0 7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 0.52
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of Others 9.16
future performance MMI 11.33
NCA 3.80
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION GROWTH FUND
(ULIF-030-07/01/09-PNGWTFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last

business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in large sized company equities.

Date of Inception

07" January 2009

AUM (in Lakhs)
1,925.93

26.3169

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 40% (BSE 100);
Debt - 60% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00 - 80 53
Gsec/
Debt 20-60 43
MMI/
Others 00-40 4

Performance Meter

1 month -0.3 -0.5
3 months 2.8 2.3
6 months 6.3 5.6
1 year 10.5 10.8
2 years 1.3 10.9
3 years 11.6 9.9
4 years 14.3 13.0
5 years 1.7 10.8
6 years 1.7 11.0
7 years 9.3 8.6
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 1.7 1.4
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

1.15 0.35 B Govt & Govt
17 . Guaranteed Bonds
1,023 mEquity o4 113 mAAA
m CBLO & Mutual
mDebt . ;Lfd Investments
39.13 mAA
886 mNCA . .
5119 m Fixed Deposit
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 53.10 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.64
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.72
Infosys Ltd 2.49 Financial and insurance
Indusind Bank Limited 2.48 setiviies N 209
ITCLtd 2.34
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.11 Govt. of India . 13.68
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.10
R Shares Banking ETF 2.04
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.97 Mfg of coke and refined I 356
Reliance Industries Ltd 1.49 petroleum products
Britannia Industries Ltd 1.44 Computer programming,
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.40 consultancy and related 3.17
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.30 activities
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.28
YES BANK LTD 1.18 State Development Loan I 3.08
Shree Cement Ltd 1.1
Hindustan Unilev.er Ltd 1.04 Mfg of motor vehicles,
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.99 trailers and semi-trailers | 270
Vedanta Limited 0.99
Federal Bank Ltd 0.90 Warehousing and support I 258
Others 18.08 activities for transportation ’
G-Sec 23.55
8.17 GO - 01.12.2044 5.70 U,”differeg“aTGd 9‘1‘?‘?355‘ | 256
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 4.89 sencespio ucmgoicplr\i/\llz;te '
7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032 2.1
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 1.06 Mfg of other trgnsport 236
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 1.02 equipment
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.89
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.83 Mfg of other non-metallic | -, 3
8.15 GOI FCl Bonds - 16.10.22 0.81 mineral products
8.23 GJ SDL - 09.09.2025 0.55
7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 0.54 Others 2186
Others 5.15
Corporate Debt 19.21
7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 2.09
8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 1.09 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 104 Industrial Classification 2008.
10.08 I0T Utkal Energy Services Limited - 0.59
20.03.2026
8.79 IRFC - 04.05.2030 0.59
9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.56
9.69 Tata Sons - 12.06.2022 0.56
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.55
8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.55
9.85 HDFC Bank 2019 - 17.03.2024 CALL 0.54
17.03.2019
Others 11.05
MMI 3.24
NCA 0.89

(%)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (g) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @
A




INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION FLOOR FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-031-13/07/09-PNFLRFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

13" July 2009 338 028 m Govt & Govt
70 1,647 m Equity 1.91 Guaranteed Bonds
AUM (in Lakhs) 783 AR
4,390.23 m CBLO & Mutual
m Debt Fund Investments
uAA+
35.54 uAA-
17.4937 2,673 mNCA
51.06 m Fixed Deposit
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah EQUITY 37.51 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 2.57
Indusind Bank Limited 1.75
. Infosys Ltd 1.65 . ) )
F |
Benchmark Details Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.60 inancial and |r;sctiir\?irt1icez _ 49.14
Equity - 37.5% (Nifty); ICICI Bank Ltd 1.57
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond) 1T CLtd 154
R Shares Banking ETF 1.49 Govt. of India - 1579
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.46
o - Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.40 Electricity, gas, steam and
Modified Duration Reliance Industries Ltd 1.17 air conditioning supply I 3.80
Debt & Money Britannia Industries Ltd 1.06
Market Instruments : : Bharat Petrgleum Corporat.|on Ltd 1.03 State Development Loan 340
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.01
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.91
Asset Allocation YES BANK LTD 0.82 Mfg of co:<e and reg;med I 566
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 0.73 petroleum products
Federal Bank Ltd 0.72
Vedanta Limited 0.70 Mfg of basic metals | 2.38
Bata India Limited 0.67
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 0.62 Computer programming,
Others 13.03 consultancy and related I 2.14
G-Sec 31.09 activities
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 6.85 Mfg of motor vehicles
Performance Meter 8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 5.40 trailers and serni-trailers | 188
7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032 3.24
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 1.63 Warehousing and support -
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 1.56 activities for transportation = '
7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 1.41
1 month -0.3 05 1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.38 Mig of other transport |,
3 h 21 21 7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 1.35 equipment '
months : ; 7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 1.21
6 months 55 53 . -20.02. .
ét(;o PFC -20.02.2027 g ?i Others 1536
1 year 9.0 102 €rs :
Corporate Debt 25.03
2 years 10.6 10.4 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.83
3 years 8.2 96 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 1.43 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
8.90 SAIL - 01.05.2019 CALL 01.05.2014 1.16 Industrial Classification 2008.
4 years 109 12.4 8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.96
5 years 8.4 10.4 9.78 Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.93
7.87 Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
6 years 8.9 10.7 Services Ltd- 28.03.19 0.92
7 years 6.3 8.5 7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 0.91
9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.74
10 years n.a n.a
9.69 Tata Sons - 12.06.2022 0.73
Inception 7.0 9.8 8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.73
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of Others 14.67
future performance MMI 4.77
NCA 1.60
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION FLOOR FUND i
(ULIF-043-08/01/10-PNFLRKFND2-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide stable, long-term inflation beating growth over medium to long-term and defend capital against short-term capital shocks.

Date of Inception

08" January 2010

AUM (in Lakhs)
6,660.38

17.5234

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 37.5% (Nifty);
Debt - 62.5% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Equity 00-75 38
Gsec/
Debt 00 - 100 56
MMI/
Others 00-40 6

Performance Meter

1 month -0.2 -0.5
3 months 2.3 2.1
6 months 5.7 53
1 year 9.4 10.2
2 years 10.6 10.4
3 years 8.2 9.6
4 years 1 12.4
5 years 8.6 10.4
6 years 9.2 10.7
7 years 7.1 8.5
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.5 8.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

2,509

4,052

m Equity

m Debt

mNCA

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

| Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA

273 0.18

1.26
7.38

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
B AA+

m AA-
36.35

5211 u Fixed Deposit

EQUITY

HDFC Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

Infosys Ltd

ICICI Bank Ltd

Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option
ITCLtd

R Shares Banking ETF

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd

Larsen And Toubro Ltd

Britannia Industries Ltd

Reliance Industries Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Hero Honda Motors Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Hindustan Unilever Ltd

Shree Cement Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

Vedanta Limited

Others

G-Sec

8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044

8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032

1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027

7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031

7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027

7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055

7.60 PFC -20.02.2027

Others

Corporate Debt

7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030

9.78 Tata Sons - 13.01.2019

8.57 REC - 21.12.2024

7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027

9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024

8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024

8.90 SAIL - 01.05.2019 CALL 01.05.2014
7.8409 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.2020
7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027

Others

MMI

NCA

Holdings % to Fund

37.67
2.61
1.85
1.65

0.91
0.86
0.86
0.73
0.73
0.72
0.70
13.01
31.70
6.88
5.44
3.20
1.55
1.53
1.47
1.40
1.33
1.23
1.07
6.61
24.64
2.11
1.10
1.08
0.95
0.90
0.82
0.80
0.76
0.76
0.76
14.60
4.49
1.49

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance _
activities 49.53
Govt. of India [l 16.12
State Development Loan I 3.81
Electricity, gas, steam and 316
air conditioning supply :
Mfg of coke and refined I 256
petroleum products :
Computer programming,
consultancy and related I 2.14
activities
Mfg of basic metals I 1.98
Mfg of motor vehicles, I 189
trailers and semi-trailers '
Warehousing and support 172
activities for transportation ’
Mfg of other transport
equipment I 172
Others 15.36

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION BALANCED FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-011-27/06/03-PNBALFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003 590 272 037 m Govt & Govt
8703 m Equity 353 0.48 . iZaAranteed Bonds
AUM (in Lakhs)
19,955.59 B AA+
m Debt m CBLO & Mutual
10,962 Fund Investments
43.22 m Fixed Deposit
54.4259
mNCA 4968 B AA-
Fund Manager
Equity : Rohit Agarwal Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah EQUITY 43.61 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.01
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.32
. Indusind Bank Limited 2.03 Financial and insurance
Benchmark Details Infosys Ltd 192 et _ 46.54
Equity - 30% (BSE 100); Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.81
Debt - 70% (Crisil Bond) ITCLtd 1.80 )
R Shares Banking ETF 177 Govt.of india [l 13.54
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.72
Undifferentiated goods &
. . L And Toubro Ltd 1.40 9
Modified Duration arsen A oudro services-producing activities I 3.26
Britannia Industries Ltd 1.24 of private
Debt & Money Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.19
Market Instruments : Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.13 State Development Loan  3.06
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.07
Reliance Industries Ltd 1.03
Asset Allocation YES BANK LTD 1.00 Electricity, gas, steam and | 3.00
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 093 air conditioning supply
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 0.85 ]
Shree Cement Ltd 0.83 Mfg of coke and refined I 270
Vedanta Limited 0.81 petroleum products
Bata India Limited 0.79 Computer programming,
Others 14.98 consultancy and related | 2.49
G-Sec 27.29 activities
et gl gt | 4
: - 2400, : trailers and semi-trailers '
PEMOMTEIE: ATy 7.54 NABARD - 29.03.2032 2.80
7.75 PFC - 22.03.2027 1.43 Mfg of other transport + -
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 1.38 equipment .
7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 1.30
1 month -0.3 -0.4 1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 1.18 Mfg of other non-metallic 199
3 months 25 29 7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 1.14 mineral products :
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 1.09
6 months 6.0 53 _
7.60 PFC - 20.02.2027 1.02 Others 1919
1 year 10.0 10.1 Others 5.47
5 Corporate Debt 26.15
2 years . 107 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 1.51
3 years 1.7 10.2 7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.01 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 0.95 Industrial Classification 2008.
4 years 13.8 12.5
7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 0.80
5 years 1.3 10.5 7.87 Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 28.03.19 076
6 years 11.4 10.6 "
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.75
7 years 9.4 8.7 8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.74
10 years 7.8 8.3 9.78 Tata Sons - 13.01.2019 0.67
Inception 126 105 7.8409 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.?020 0.66
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of 10.08 10T Utkal Energy Services Limited - 0.66
20.03.2024
future performance
Others 17.65
MMI 1.49
NCA 1.45
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION BALANCED FUND II
(ULIF-046-24/01/10-PNBALFND2-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments.

Date of Inception

24" January 2010

AUM (in Lakhs)
335.41

21.3743

Fund Manager

Equity : Rohit Agarwal
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 60% (BSE 100);
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money

Market Instruments : >15

Asset Allocation

Equity 30-60 55
Gsec/
Debt 20-70 35
MMI /
Others 00-40 9

Performance Meter

1 month -0.3 -0.8
3 months 2.7 2.6
6 months 6.1 6.1
1 year 10.7 12.2
2 years 1.5 1.4
3 years 1.7 9.5
4 years 15.6 13.9
5 years 12.9 11.4
6 years 12.8 11.6
7 years 9.6 8.5
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 10.4 9.0
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

2 ) 0.06 m Govt & Govt
mEquity 19.85 Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA
148 m Debt
m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
mNCA 28.05 m Fixed Deposit
186 52.03
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
EQUITY 55.35 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 3.82
Infosys Ltd 2.80
ITCLtd 2.56
Indusind Bank Limited 2.55 Financial and insurance
Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 2.27 activities - 38.29
ICICI Bank Ltd 2.26
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.14 )
R Shares Banking ETF 1.85 Govt. of India [l 1272
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.75
Britannia Industries Ltd 1.58 '
Reliance Industries Ltd 1.55 Mfg oftco:<e and reémetd I 6.76
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.53 petroleum products
Shree Cement Ltd 1.44
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.43
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.41 State Development Loan 4.26
YES BANK LTD 1.29 ]
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.07 Computer programming,
Vedanta Limited 1.02 consultancy and related I 3.52
Bata India Limited 0.96 activities
Federal Bank Ltd 0.92 Undifferentiated goods &
Others 19.15 services-producing I 3.01
G-Sec 22.97 activities of private
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 5.93
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 3.04 Mfg of other non-metallic I 582
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 2.94 mineral products .
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 2.36
8.23 GJ SDL - 09.09.2025 1.57 Mfg of motor vehicles, | 20
8.15 GOI FCI Bonds - 16.10.22 1.55 trailers and semi-trailers :
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 0.89
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.82 Mfa of oth
8.30 GOI - 02.07.2040 0.69 g of other ransport 15 59
9.40 MP SDL - 30.01.2024 0.66 auip
Others 2.53
goggﬁg;actgaaft_’tm 08.24 123;'; Mfg of tobacco products I 2.56
11.0010C - 10.09.2018 3.10
9.61 REC - 03.01.2019 3.07 h
10.08 I0T Utkal Energy Services Limited - 0.68 Others 20.67
20.03.2026 i
10.08 I0T Utkal Energy Services Limited - 067
20.03.2025 i
10.08 10T Utkal Energy Services Limited - **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
20.03.2024 0.67 Industrial Classification 2008.
10.08 10T Utkal Energy Services Limited - 034
20.03.2027 )
10.08 10T Utkal Energy Services Limited - 033
20.03.2023 )
10.08 10T Utkal Energy Services Limited - 032
20.03.2022 )
6.50 HDFC Bank FD NSE - 13.08.2018 0.01
Others 0.02
MMI 8.76
NCA 0.52

BN E)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION BOND FUND
(ULIF-017-15/04/04-PNBNDFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

Date of Inception

15% April 2004

AUM (in Lakhs)
6,277.45

31.2541

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 0% (NA);
Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

00-75

25-100

00-40

Performance Meter

1 month -0.1 0.0
3 months 1.1 1.6
6 months 4.2 4.4
1 year 6.7 7.9
2 years 9.2 9.7
3 years 10.6 10.6
4 years 10.9 10.9
5 years 9.3 9.4
6 years 9.8 9.4
7 years 9.3 8.8
10 years 9.9 8.1
Inception 8.8 6.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

141

6,137

m Debt

mENCA

AUM (in Lakhs)

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

3.03 m Govt & Govt
357 075 Guaranteed Bonds
mAAA

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

mAA+

42.02 50.63 mAA-

G-Sec

8.17 GOI-01.12.2044

8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032

7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032

7.75 PFC -22.03.2027

7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031

1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023

7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055

7.18 PFC -20.01.2027

7.60 PFC -20.02.2027

Others

Corporate Debt

7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030

7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019

7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027

9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024

8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024

8.57 REC -21.12.2024

7.87 Mahindra and Mahindra Financial
Services Ltd- 28.03.19

7.8409 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.06.2020
8.46 LIC Housing Finance - 23.02.2018
Others

MMI

NCA

% to Fund

Holdings

49.50
11.32
8.34
4.69
2.80
2.60
2.50
2.44
2.09
2.04
1.94
8.75
44.77
2.56
2.00
1.92
1.44
139
135
135

1.28

1.13
1.12
29.22
3.49
2.24

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
Govt. of India - 25.63

Electricity, gas, steam and 506
air conditioning supply ’

State Development Loan 4.32

Undifferentiated goods &
services-producing I 3.53
activities of private

NCA | 2.24

Mfg of basic metals =~ 0.73

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

BN E)
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION GILT FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-008-27/06/03-PNGLTFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve your capital and minimize your downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003

16 6.84

. Debt m Govt & Govt
AUM (in Lakhs) mbe Guaranteed Bonds
858.04

mNCA = CBLO & Mutual
29.2809 Fund Investments
842 93.16
Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah .
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

G-Sec 91.39 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
8.17 GOI- 01.12.2044 20.74
Benchmark Details 8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 13.12
Equity - 0% (NA) 8.28 PN SDL - 26.08.2025 3.74
quity - 0% ¥ )
Debt - 100% (IBEX) 9.29 PN SDL - 09.10.2023 3.61
8.99 MP SDL - 07.03.2022 2.80
7.62 TN SDL - 09.08.2026 2.73 State Development Loan 48.82
9.39 GJ SDL - 20.11.2023 2.70
Modified Duration 8.63 MH SDL - 09.01.2023 2.63
9.11 MP SDL - 28.05.2024 2.54
Eﬂebi&t :V'Ot”ey . , 9.40 MP SDL - 30.01.2024 2.52
arcetinstruments - Others 34.26
MMI 6.71
A N i NCA 1.90
SRl lpEE e Govt. of India 42.57
Financial and insurance
activities 6.71
Performance Meter
1 month -0.1 0.0
3 months 1.1 1.3
NCA 1.90
6 months 4.9 4.1
1 year 6.6 7.2
2 years 9.5 9.5
3 years 1.2 10.8
4 years 115 10.9 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
5 years 9.5 9.7
6 years 9.8 9.7
7 years 9.2 9.2
10 years 9.0 8.9
Inception 7.8 7.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK PENSION FLOATING RATE FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-022-07/12/04-PNFLTRFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to preserve capital and minimize downside risk, with investment in debt and government instruments. ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)
5

07" December 2004

2.49 m Govt & Govt
524 ' Guaranteed Bonds

AUM (in Lakhs) m Debt
uAA+
’284.89—‘ 16.23

mNCA
25.6938 m CBLO & Mutual

279 76.04 Fund Investments

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah
% to Fund

Holdings Sector Allocation as per
G-Sec 60.46 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 22.74
Benchmark Details 8.84 PN SDL - 11.06.2024 521
Equity - 0% (NA); 8.26 TN SDL - 09.12.2019 4.16
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid) 8.21 RJSPL SDL - 31.03.2022 3.62
8.54 MAH SDL - 19.01.2021 3.30
8.13 OMC GOl Special Bond - 16.10.21 3.01 State Development Loan 55.39
8.38 MAH SDL - 25.03.2020 2.72
Modified Duration 8.68 GJ SDL - 06.02.2023 2.54
8.28 TN SDL - 09.09.2019 2.13
Debt & Money 8.85 TN SDL - 17.10.2022 2.00
Market Instruments :
Others 9.04
Corporate Debt 30.06
FRB G -21.12.2020 14.13 . . .
I 3 Financial and insurance 2350
Asset Allocation L&T Finance Ltd NSE Mibor +2 - 05.08.2019 8.84 activities '
Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd Floater - 709
00-75 19.07.19 :
. MMI 7.58
>-100 NCA 1.90
00 - 40
Govt. of India 19.21
Performance Meter
1 month 0.3 0.5
3 months 1.8 1.6 NCA | 190
6 months 3.5 33
1 year 6.5 6.7
2 years 7.2 7.2
3 years 7.8 7.6
4 years 84 8.1 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
5 years 8.8 8.2
6 years 8.8 8.3
7 years 8.5 8.2
10 years 8.0 7.6
Inception 7.6 7.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

PENSION MONEY MARKET FUND Il AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-039-28/12/09-PNMNMKFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to protect your capital and not have downside risks ‘

Date of Inception AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

28" December 2009

-0.04 5.08 mAT+

. m Debt
AUM (in Lakhs) 29.94
’887.59—‘ m Govt & Govt

Guaranteed Bonds

mNCA
m CBLO & Mutual
17.7536 64.98 Fund Investments

888
Fund Manager
’m‘ Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per

MMI 100.00 NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Benchmark Details
Equity - 0% (NA);
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid)

Financial and insurance

activities 53.45
Modified Duration
Debt & Money
Market Instruments :
. Govt. of India 29.94

Asset Allocation
MMl /
Others 100 100
Performance Meter .

Mfg of motor vehicles, 860

trailers and semi-trailers ’
1 month 0.5 0.5
3 months 1.5 1.6
6 months 3.1 33 Mfg of pharmaceuticals,

medicinal chemical & 8.01

1 year 68 67 botanical products
2 years 7.2 7.2
3 years 7.6 7.6
4 years 7.9 8.1
5 years 8.0 8.2 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
6 years 82 83 Industrial Classification 2008.
7 years 8.1 8.2
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.7 7.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

KOTAK ADVANTAGE MULTIPLIER FUND II AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-026-21/04/06-ADVMULFND2-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims for a high level of capital growth by holding a significant portion in equities. May experience high levels of shorter term volatility (downside risk). ‘

AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

0.02 11.33
b m Govt & Govt
AUM (in Lakhs) m Debt Guaranteed Bonds
0.40
m CBLO & Mutual
=NCA Fund Investments
17.6530
0.38

88.67
Fund Manager

Date of Inception

21% April 2006

Equity : Rohit Agarwal . .
Debt : Kunal Shah Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
G-Sec 84.77 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
8.56 TN SDL - 22.06.2021 84.77
Benchmark Details LAl iz
NCA 4.39
Equity - 50% (Nifty);
Debt - 50% (Crisil Bond)
- : State Developr[]s;r: 84.77
Modified Duration
Debt & Money
Market Instruments : 269
Asset Allocation
Equity 00 - 100 -
Gsec/ Financial and insurance
Debt 00-100 85 activities 10.83
MM/
Others 00-40 =
Performance Meter
1 month 0.2 -0.6
NCA 4.39
3 months 1.3 2.2
6 months 2.9 5.6
1 year 3.1 10.9
2 years 3.6 10.6
3 years 45 91 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
4 years 4.9 12.8 Industrial Classification 2008.
5 years 4.7 10.7
6 years 5.1 11.0
7 years 3.7 8.3
10 years 3.8 8.2
Inception 5.1 9.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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INDIVIDUAL FUND

DISCONTINUED POLICY FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULIF-050-23/03/11-DISPOLFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Aims to provide secure returns to policies in the discontinued state, by investing in low- risk debt instruments. ‘

AUM (in Lakhs) Debt Ratings Profile (%)

Date of Inception

23 March 2011 1
" b /.34 m Govt & Govt
AUM (in Lakhs) ® Debt Guaranteed Bonds
17,247.81
m CBLO & Mutual
16.4445 mNCA Fund Investments
17,246 92.66

Debt : Kunal Shah .
Holdings % to Fund

Sector Allocation as per

G-Sec 92.65 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
329 Days T Bill - 12.03.2018 50.75
Benchmark Details 364 Days T Bill - 04.01.2018 37.10
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid) 323 Days T Bill - 13.03.2018 4.79
MMI 7.34
NCA 0.01
Modified Duration Govt. of India 92.65
Debt & Money
Market Instruments :
Asset Allocation
Gsec 60 - 100 93
MMI /
Others 00-40 / Financial and insurance 734
activities '
Performance Meter
1 month 0.5 0.5
3 months 1.4 1.6 NCA | 0.01
6 months 2.8 33
1 year 6.1 6.7
2 years 6.5 7.2
3 years 7.1 7.6
4 years 7.4 8.1
5 ; 77 82 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
years : : Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years 8.1 8.3
7 years n.a n.a
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.9 8.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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GROUP FUNDS

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP
DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND BALANCED FUND BOND FUND GILT FUND

KOTAK GROUP KOTAK GROUP MONEY KOTAK GROUP SECURE KOTAK GROUP SHORT
FLOATING RATE FUND MARKET FUND CAPITAL FUND TERM BOND FUND
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GROUP FUNDS

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

KOTAK GROUP DYNAMIC FLOOR FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

(ULGF-015-07/01/10-DYFLRFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims to provide stable long term inflation beating growth over the medium to longer term and defend capital against short term capital shocks.
Is likely to out-perform traditional balanced or equity funds during sideways or falling markets and shadow the rising equity markets

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

07" January 2010 343 B Govt & Govt
4 120 mEquity 7118 Guaranteed Bonds
AUM (in Lakhs) 23.12 BAAA
416.56
mDebt mCBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments
27.9035
mNCA 26.85 45.42 m Fixed Deposit
Fund Manager
. 0 .
Equity : Rohit Agarwal Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah EQUITY 28.89 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
HDFC Bank Ltd 1.93
ICICI Bank Ltd 1.53
Infosys Ltd 1.36 Financial and insurance
Benchmark Details Indusind Bank Limited 1.31 activities I
ITCLtd 1.29
Equity - 30% (Nifty) Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 1.25
Debt - 70% (Crisil Bond) Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 1.15 Govt. of India [l 19.07
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 1.14
R Shares Banking ETF 1.05
Reliance Industries Ltd 0.81 Electricity, gas, steam and I 682
™ . Britannia Industries Ltd 0.78 air conditioning supply :
Modified Duration Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.75
Debt & M Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 0.71
e oney A Hero Honda Motors Ltd 0.71 State Development Loan 5.49
Market Instruments : YES BANK LTD 063
Shree Cement Ltd 0.62
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 0.58 Mfg of coke and refined I
: Federal Bank Ltd 0.55 petroleum products 192
Asset Allocation Vedanta Limited 0.55
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.48 Computer programming,
Others 9.69 consultancy and related | 1.73
Equity 00 - 60 29 G-Sec 31.81 activities
Gsec / 8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 7.55
Debt 00 - 100 54 8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 5.80 Mfg of motor vehicles, | 148
MM/ 8.23 GJ SDL - 09.09.2025 2.52 trailers and semi-trailers | -
00 - 40 17 8.15 GOI FCI Bonds - 16.10.22 2.49
Others 7.75 PFC - 22.03.2027 2.45 ,
7.54 NABARD - 29.03.2032 2.44 Warehousing and support | 141
718 PFC -20.01.2027 237 activities for transportation ’
D e 7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 1.29
1.44 INFLATION INDEX GS 2023 113 Mfg of other non-metallic | o
g.tShG TN SDL - 22.06.2021 gg? mineral products .
ers .
Corporate Debt 22.03
9.30 PGC - 28.06.2023 3.29 Mfg of other transport |, o
1 month -0.1 -0.4 8.85 PGC - 19.10.2021 3.18 equipment ’
8.90 PFC - 18.03.2028 2.62
3 months 2.1 2.0 8.25 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 19.08.2019 2.44
6 months 55 55 7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 2.42 Others 11.12
| ’ 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 2.41
1 year 8.6 98 7.92 Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd .40
14.06.2019 ’
2 years 10.1 10.3 7.33 IRFC - 28.08.2027 2.38 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
3 years 8.0 08 e gggt o RS A Industrial Classification 2008.
Others 0.20
4 years 10.9 12.1 MMI 16.20
5 years 8.5 10.2 NCA 1.07
6 years 9.0 10.4
7 years 6.9 8.6
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 7.4 8.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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GROUP FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

KOTAK GROUP BALANCED FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

(ULGF-003-27/06/03-BALFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Aims for moderate growth by holding a diversified mix of equities and fixed interest instruments. May also be susceptible to moderate levels of shorter-term volatility
(downside risk)

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

27" June 2003
592 347 0.09 B Govt & Govt
28,452 mEquity 0.12 Guaranteed Bonds
827 mAAA
AUM (in Lakhs)
54,078.58 mCBLO & Mutual
mDebt Fund Investments
mAA+
38.41 AN
63.2366 25,035 mNCA '
49.63 m Fixed Deposit
Fund Manager .
. . Holdings % to Fund
Equity : Rohit Agarwal P e Sector Allocation as per
Debt : Kunal Shah EQUITY 52.61 5 o
HDFC Bank Ltd 386 NIC 2008 % to Fund
Indusind Bank Limited 2.61
. ICICI Bank Ltd 2.59
Bechmark Details Infosys Ltd 250 Financial and inSL;_ra_?ce B s
Equity - 60% (BSE 100) ITCLtd 2.38 activities
Debt - 40% (Crisil Bond) Kotak Banking ETF - Dividend Payout Option 2.13
Larsen And Toubro Ltd 2.10 Govt. of India . 1M1.71
Reliance Industries Ltd 2.07
i . Maruti Suzuki India Ltd 2.04
Modified Duration R Shares Banking ETF 172 State Development Loan | 4.25
Debt & Money Britannia Industries Ltd 1.44
Market Instruments : Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.31 Mfg of coke and refined
Hero Honda Motors Ltd 1.18 petroleum products 4.1
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.17
. YES BANK LTD 1.16 Computer programming,
Asset Allocation Hindustan Unilever Ltd Ty consultancy and related I 3.15
: activities
Vedanta Limited 1.06
Federal Bank Ltd 0.93 Mfg of motor vehicles, I 265
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.87 trailers and semi-trailers i
Petronet L N G Ltd 0.82
Others 17.57 Warehousing and support I 251
G-Sec 22.98 activities for transportation :
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 4.63
Performance Meter 8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 3.77 Mfg of tobacco products I 2.38
7.54 NABARD - 29.03.2032 2.01
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027 0.98
9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 0.96 Mfg of °theé;rfigf]§’§£ 2.29
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 0.85
1 month -0.2 -0.8 8.15 GOI FCI Bonds - 16.10.22 0.83 Electricity, gas, steam and
3 months 31 e 7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 075 air conditioning supply | 215
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 0.73
6 months 6.8 6.1 7.18 PFC -20.01.2027 0.71
Oth .
1 year 114 122 Others 6.75 o 2008
Corporate Debt 19.49
2 years 1.9 14 7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.49
3 years 1222 95 7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 117 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
7.49 IREC - 30.05.2027 0.59 Industrial Classification 2008.
4 years 16.2 13.9 : == :
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 0.53
5 years 13.4 11.4 8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 0.52
6 years 133 16 7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 0.50
8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 0.49
7 years 10.1 8.5 9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 0.44
10 years 8.8 8.2 7.33 IRFC - 28.08.2027 0.42
Inception 13.8 12.1 7.95 REC - 12.03.2027 0.42
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of Others 12.90
future performance MMI 3.83
NCA 1.09
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GROUP FUND
KOTAK GROUP BOND FUND

(ULGF-004-15/04/04-BNDFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Returns will be in line with those of fixed interest instruments, and may provide little protection against unexpected inflation increases. Will preserve capital and minimize down-
side risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

Date of Inception

15% April 2004

AUM (in Lakhs)

1,27,349.59

33.2731

Fund Manager

Debt : Kunal Shah

1l

Benchmark Details

Equity - 0% (NA)
Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

00-75
25-100

00 - 40

Performance Meter

1 month 0.0 0.0
3 months 1.3 1.6
6 months 4.6 4.4
1 year 7.3 7.9
2 years 9.7 9.7
3 years 1.1 10.6
4 years 11.4 10.9
5 years 9.8 9.4
6 years 10.3 9.4
7 years 9.9 8.8
10 years 10.5 8.1
Inception 9.3 6.8
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lak

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

1.56 m Govt & Govt
526 0.55 Guaranteed Bonds
mDebt mAAA
uAA+
m CBLO & Mutual
mNCA Fund Investments
43.97 48.66 o an.
1,23,834
G-Sec 47.32 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 11.86
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 9.23
7.54 NABARD - 29.03.2032 4.85 Financial and insurance - 60.49
7.75 PFC - 22.03.2027 261 activities
7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032 2.55
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031 2.16
7.18 PFC - 20.01.2027 1.97 Gout. of India . 5496
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055 1.95
7.60 PFC -20.02.2027 1.81
7.16 NABARD - 12.01.2032 1.76
Others 657 EIecf[ricity, gas, steam and I 55)
air conditioning supply
Corporate Debt 48.40
7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020 3.23
7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019 1.92
8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030 1.66 State Development Loan 3.45
7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027 1.49
7.92 Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd 145
14.06.2019
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024 1.36 NCA | 276
8.57 REC - 21.12.2024 1.33
7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027 1.32
9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024 1.22 ) .
Undifferentiated goods &
7.95REC - 12.03.2027 T services-producing activities | 2.28
Others 32.31 of private
MMI 1.52
NCA 2.76

Mfg of basic metals = 0.53

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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GROUP FUND
KOTAK GROUP GILT FUND

(ULGF-002-27/06/03-GLTFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Returns will be in line with those of fixed interest instruments, and may provide little protection against unexpected inflation increases. Will preserve capital and minimize down-
side risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

Date of Inception

27" June 2003

AUM (in Lakhs)
4,038.00

29.8671

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Equity - 0% (NA)
Debt - 100% (IBEX)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Performance Meter

1 month 0.0 0.0
3 months 1.2 1.3
6 months 5.1 4.1
1 year 6.8 7.2
2 years 9.7 9.5
3 years 11.4 10.8
4 years 1.7 10.9
5 years 9.7 9.7
6 years 10.0 9.7
7 years 9.4 9.2
10 years 9.2 8.9
Inception 8.0 7.7
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lak

70
m Debt

mNCA

3,968

Holdings

G-Sec 90.11
8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044 20.84
8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045 13.21
8.28 PN SDL - 26.08.2025 5.48
9.29 PN SDL - 09.10.2023 3.63
8.99 MP SDL - 07.03.2022 2.81
9.39 GJ SDL -20.11.2023 2.48
8.14 GJ SDL - 14.01.2025 2.44
6.83 GOI- 19.01.39 2.41
9.25RJ SDL - 09.10.2023 2.37
8.27 TN SDL - 12.08.2025 2.15
Others 32.29
MMI 8.14
NCA 1.74

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

8.29
| Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

91.71

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

State Development Loan 47.06

Govt. of India 43.06

Financial and insurance

activities 8.14

NCA 1.74

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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GROUP FUND

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

KOTAK GROUP FLOATING RATE FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

(ULGF-005-07/12/04-FLTRFND-107) based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Returns will be in line with those of fixed interest instruments, and may provide little protection against unexpected inflation increases Will preserve capital and minimize downside
risk, with investment in debt and government instruments.

Date of Inception AUM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)

07" December 2004
39 262 m Govt & Govt
4.66 Guaranteed Bonds
AUM (in Lakhs) m Debt
1759 uAA+
2,132.46 ’
BAT+
mNCA
26.9593 m CBLO & Mutual
2,093 7513 Fund Investments
Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah ] .
Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
Tesee . 610 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
i 9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023 20.16
Benchmark Details
8.21 TN SDL - 24.06.2025 10.07
qu;ny '18(?;/(’\‘?) i 8.84 PN SDL - 11.06.2024 3.78
ebt - 1009 (Crisil Liquid) 8.21 RJ SPL SDL - 31.03.2022 3.73
826 TN SDL - 09.12.2019 340 State Development Loan 57.36
8.54 MAH SDL - 19.01.2021 2.70
Modified Duration 8.38 MAH SDL - 25.03.2020 2.30
Debt & Money 8.68 GJ SDL - 06.02.2023 2.12
Market Instruments : ’ 8.28 TN SDL - 09.09.2019 1.93
8.13 OMC GOI Special Bond - 16.10.21 1.76
Others 9.34 Financial and insurance 24.41
Asset Allocation Corporate Debt 29.71 activities :
FRB G - 21.12.2020 12.45
Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd Floater -
Gsec 00-75 19.07.19 8.99
Debt 25-100 L&T Finance Ltd NSE Mibor +2 - 05.08.2019 8.27
MMI/ 00 - 40 9 MMI 7.15
Others NCA 185
= Govt. of India 16.38
Performance Meter
1 month 0.3 0.5
3 months 1.8 1.6 NCA 185
6 months 3.7 33
1 year 7.0 6.7
2 years 7.7 7.2
3 years 8.3 7.6
4 years 89 8.1 **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
5 years 9.3 8.2
6 years 9.2 8.3
7 years 8.9 8.2
10 years 8.4 7.6
Inception 8.0 7.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance
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GROUP FUND

KOTAK GROUP MONEY MARKET FUND AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017
(ULGF-001-27/06/03-MNMKFND-107) based on last business day

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

Investment Objective of The Fund
Will protect capital and not have downside risks. ‘

Date of Inception UM (in Lak Debt Ratings Profile (%)
0.11

12 August 2013
- m Debt 13.99 mCBLO & Mutual
AUM (in Lakhs) Fund Investments
’7.06—‘
m Govt & Govt
13.1942 mNeA Guaranteed Bonds
7 86.01
Fund Manager

‘ Debt : Kunal Shah

Holdings % to Fund Sector Allocation as per
MMI 98.42 NIC 2008 % to Fund**
NCA 1.58

Benchmark Details

Equity - 0% (NA)
Debt - 100% (Crisil Liquid)

Financial and insurance
e 3 activities 84.64
Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

MMI /
100 100 .
Others Govt. of India 13.77

Performance Meter

1 month 0.4 0.5
3 months 1.2 1.6
NCA | 158
6 months 24 33
1 year 4.5 6.7
2 years 5.0 7.2
3 years 6.0 7.6
4 years 6.8 8.1
5 years n.a n.a **NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
6 years n.a n.a
7 years n.a n.a
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 6.9 8.3
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

(@)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (g) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @ 50 @
A




GROUP FUND
KOTAK GROUP SECURE CAPITAL FUND

(ULGF-016-12/04/11-SECCAPFND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

The portfolio will consist of highly rated debt instruments including corporate debt and infrastructure debt assets as defined in the IRDA regulations, Government securities and

short term investments.

Date of Inception

12 April 2011

AUM (in Lakhs)

37,147.64

18.3935

Fund Manager

Debt : Kunal Shah

il

Benchmark Details

Debt - 100% (Crisil Bond)

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Gsec 00-75

Debt 25-100

MMI /

Others 00-40 6

Performance Meter

1 month 0.1 0.0
3 months 1.4 1.6
6 months 4.6 4.4
1 year 7.2 7.9
2 years 9.4 9.7
3 years 10.8 10.6
4 years 1.1 10.9
5 years 9.5 9.4
6 years 10.1 9.4
7 years n.a n.a
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 9.9 9.2
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

AUM (in Lak

1,192

m Debt
mNCA

35,956

Debt Ratings Profile (%)

0.38 mGovt & Govt
262 0.11 Guaranteed Bonds
4.71 mAAA

uAA+

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

mAA-
43.71

48.47 AT+

Holdings

G-Sec

8.17 GOI - 01.12.2044

8.13 GOI - 22.06.2045

7.54 NABARD -29.03.2032
7.20 NABARD -21.10.2031
7.75 PFC -22.03.2027
7.72 GOI - 26.10.2055

7.71 NABARD - 17.03.2032
7.18 PFC -20.01.2027
7.60 PFC -20.02.2027
9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023
Others

Corporate Debt

7.77 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 29.05.2020
7.56 EXIM- 18.05.2027
8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030
7.49 IRFC - 30.05.2027
7.7605 KMPL - 27.05.2019
8.65 PFC - 28.12.2024

9.50 HDFC - 13.08.2024

7.85 L&T Finance Ltd. - 19.06.2020 SR-F
7.92 Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd
14.06.2019

8.57 REC - 21.12.2024
Others

MMI

NCA

Sector Allocation as per

0 *%

46.92 NIC 2008 % to Fund
11.35

8.92

481 T ;

Financial and insurance -

3.06 activities 60.95

2.56

2.34

1.78 Govt. of India - 24.43

1.70

1.64

1.58

State Development Loan I 4.56

7.18
47.24

2.71 | d

Electricity, gas, steam an

2.37 air conditioning supply 454

1.58

1.46

143 NCA | 321

1.32

1.29

1.28 Undifferentiated goods &

services-producing activities | 1.77

1.24 of private

1.20
31.37 Mfg of basic metals ~ 0.37

2.64

3.21

Mfg of coke and refined 017
petroleum products :

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.
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GROUP FUND

KOTAK GROUP SHORT TERM BOND FUND
(ULGF-018-18/12/13-SHTRMBND-107)

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017

AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Investment Objective of The Fund

Will generate stable returns through investments in a suitable mix of debt and money market instruments.

Date of Inception

19% October 2015

AUM (in Lakhs)
5,602.63

11.6172

Fund Manager
Debt : Kunal Shah

Benchmark Details

Crisil Short Term Bond Fund Index

Modified Duration

Debt & Money
Market Instruments :

Asset Allocation

Gsec

Debt

MM /
Others

10-75 14

Performance Meter

1 month 0.3 0.3
3 months 2.0 1.7
6 months 4.1 3.8
1 year 7.3 7.6
2 years n.a n.a
3 years n.a n.a
4 years n.a n.a
5 years n.a n.a
6 years n.a n.a
7 years n.a n.a
10 years n.a n.a
Inception 8.0 8.4
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of
future performance

M (in Lakhs)

140

5,463

mDebt

mNCA

238 1.27

10.63

40.33

45.39

t Ratings Profile (%)

| Govt & Govt
Guaranteed Bonds

B AAA

mAT+

uAA+

m CBLO & Mutual
Fund Investments

Holdings % to Fund

G-Sec

9.37 MAH SDL - 04.12.2023

9.50 GJ SDL - 11.09.2023

8.48 MAH SDL - 24.02.2020

8.09 GJ SDL - 25.05.2020

8.38 MAH SDL - 25.03.2020

9.69 PN SDL - 12.02.2024

9.17 PN SDL - 11.04.2022

851 GJSDL-17.02.2021

9.25RJ SDL - 09.10.2023

8.52 GJ SDL -19.01.2021

Others

Corporate Debt

8.25 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 19.08.2019
7.55 KMPL - 12.07.2019

9.25 LIC Housing Finance - 12.11.2022
9.70 PFC - 31.01.2020

9.25 Tata Sons - 19.06.2019

8.20 PGC - 23.01.2030

9.65 HDFC - 19.01.2019 P -20.03.15

11.15REC - 24.10.2018

7.92 Shriram Transport Finance Co Ltd
14.06.2019

7.50 Bajaj Finance Ltd - 10.08.2020

Others
MMI

NCA

44.26
13.84
9.91
3.70
3.68
2.50
1.99
1.92
1.87
1.47
0.93
2.45
41.64
3.63
3.57
3.24
3.01
2.56
2.25
2.19
1.86

1.79

1.78

15.75
11.60
2.50

Sector Allocation as per

NIC 2008 % to Fund**

Financial and insurance
activities

State Development Loan

Mfg of pharmaceuticals,
medicinal chemical &
botanical products

Electricity, gas, steam and

air conditioning supply

NCA

Mfg of coke and refined
petroleum products

Govt. of India

I 2.96

2.71
| 2.50
| 1.30

‘ 0.79

43.46

(@)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (g) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @ 52
A

**NIC 2008 - Industrial sector as defined under National
Industrial Classification 2008.

BINE)




Equity Classic Opportunities Fund

Others

Shree Cement Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Petronet LN G Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Havells India Ltd

Hindustan Unilever Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Eicher Motors Limited

Titan Industries Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd

State Bank of India

Somany Ceramics Itd

Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Guijarat State Petronet Ltd
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd
The Ramco Cements Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Tata Motors Ltd

Schaeffler India Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd

Page Industries Ltd

Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd
Bata India Limited

Spicejet Ltd

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

Bayer Cropscience Ltd

Jubilant Foodworks Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Future Retail Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Container Corporation of India Ltd
SRFLtd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares
CESCltd

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

The Break-up of Others is as given below

37.92

1
1
1
1

1

.68
.53
.49
.48
.47
.36
.34
.30
.26
.20

17
13
13

.07
.04
.03

0.97
0.93
0.87
0.86
0.85
0.84
0.82
0.79
0.77
0.76
0.76
0.75
0.68
0.68
0.61
0.57
0.57
0.56
0.55
0.52
0.50
0.45
0.45
0.39
0.38
0.31
0.02
0.01
0.01

Equity Dynamic Floor Fund Il

Others

Federal Bank Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd
Petronet L N G Ltd

State Bank of India

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESCLid

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd

ABB Ltd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Astral Poly Technik Limited
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Havells India Ltd

Schaeffler India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

12.94
0.63
0.59
0.55
0.54
0.51
0.49
0.48
0.48
0.48
0.47
0.44
0.42
0.42
0.39
0.38
0.35
0.34
0.34
0.32
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.29
0.28
0.28
0.25
0.24
0.24
0.21
0.20
0.19
0.19
0.18
0.17
0.17
0.16
0.13
0.12
0.06
0.03

Equity Frontline Equity Fund

Others

Bata India Limited

Petronet L N G Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd
Whirlpool Of India Ltd

State Bank of India

Bharti Airtel Ltd

HCL Technologies Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Titan Industries Ltd

Ashok Leyland Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESClLtd

GAIL (India) Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Sun TV Network Ltd

Allcargo Logistics Ltd

ABB Ltd

Somany Ceramics Itd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Havells India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd
Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

32.03
1.50
1.41
1.40

.39

.36

.27

A7

A7

.16

15

1

.06

.02

1.01

0.98

0.96

0.90

0.89

0.83

0.76

0.73

0.73

0.71

0.67

0.65

0.61

0.60

0.59

0.52

0.48

0.45

0.43

0.41

0.41

0.35

0.33

0.31

0.30

0.15

0.07

0.01

Equity Balanced Fund

Others

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Petronet L N G Ltd

State Bank of India

Bata India Limited
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESClLtd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Bharat Electronics Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Bajaj Finance Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Astral Poly Technik Limited
ABB Ltd

Havells India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Apollo Tyres Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Dalmia Bharat Ltd
Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

17.58
0.88
0.82
0.78
0.77
0.70
0.70
0.68
0.63
0.62
0.60
0.57
0.56
0.52
0.52
0.50
0.50
0.49
0.48
0.47
0.46
0.45
0.44
0.39
0.38
0.36
0.36
0.34
0.30
0.29
0.25
0.25
0.23
0.23
0.21
0.19
0.18
0.18
0.16
0.09
0.04

(@)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (%) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @
A




Equity Kotak Opportunities Fund

Others

Shree Cement Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Petronet L N G Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Havells India Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Hindustan Unilever Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd

Eicher Motors Limited

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Somany Ceramics Itd

State Bank of India

Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd

National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd
Apollo Tyres Ltd

Tata Motors Ltd

Schaeffler India Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd

Bata India Limited

Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd
Spicejet Ltd

Page Industries Ltd

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

Jubilant Foodworks Ltd

Bayer Cropscience Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Container Corporation of India Ltd
6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares
SRFLtd

CESClLid

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

The Break-up of Others is as given below

38.00
1.64
1.56
1.52
1.42
1.39
1.33
1.32
1.30
1.26
1.18
1.15
1.13
1.12
1.12
1.08
1.07
0.98
0.94
0.93
0.89
0.88
0.86
0.84
0.80
0.78
0.78
0.78
0.76
0.70
0.64
0.63
0.59
0.59
0.57
0.56
0.52
0.46
0.43
0.40
0.39
0.33
0.31
0.03
0.02
0.01

Others

Axis Bank Ltd

UltraTech Cement Ltd

National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd
Indusind Bank Limited

Eicher Motors Limited

Bajaj Auto Ltd

HCL Technologies Ltd

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Ltd
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
Bharti Infratel Ltd.

Cipla Ltd

Wipro Ltd

GAIL (India) Ltd

Ambuja Cements Ltd

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd

Lupin Ltd

Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd
ACC Ltd

Tech Mahindra Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Bosch Ltd

Coal India Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd

Tata Motors Limited-DVR

Bank of Baroda

Equity Guarantee Fund

15.42

0.82
0.82
0.81
0.81
0.74
0.68
0.68
0.67
0.64
0.64
0.62
0.60
0.59
0.56
0.53
0.52
0.52
0.52
0.50
0.44
0.42
0.38
0.37
0.37
0.37
0.36
0.30
0.22
0.17
0.13

Equity Kotak Aggressive Growth Fund

Others

Petronet LN G Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Ashok Leyland Ltd

Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd

Federal Bank Ltd

State Bank of India

HCL Technologies Ltd

Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd

CESClLid

Ambuja Cements Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Havells India Ltd

ABB Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd
Bharat Electronics Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

28.19
1.70
1.63
1.61
1.53
1.49
1.48
1.42
1.42
1.41
1.38
1.09
1.00
1.00
0.97
0.95
0.94
0.90
0.85
0.80
0.69
0.58
0.52
0.48
0.48
0.46
0.37
0.34
0.29
0.25
0.14
0.04

Equity

Others

Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Shree Cement Ltd

Petronet LN G Ltd

State Bank of India
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Bharat Electronics Ltd

Ashok Leyland Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESClLtd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd

ABB Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Schaeffler India Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Havells India Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Apollo Tyres Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

(%)Morket Ou’rlook] (g) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @
A




Equity Dynamic Floor Fund

Others

Bata India Limited

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Petronet L N G Ltd
Whirlpool Of India Ltd

State Bank of India
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Bharat Electronics Ltd

Ashok Leyland Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESClLtd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd

ABB Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Havells India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Future Retail Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

The Break-up of Others is as given below

12.55
0.62
0.59
0.54
0.53
0.53
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.44
0.42
0.42
0.38
0.38
0.34
0.34
0.32
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.29
0.27
0.26
0.24
0.23
0.21
0.21
0.19
0.19
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.16
0.16
0.16
0.13
0.12
0.06
0.03

Equity ak Guarantee Fund |

Others

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
Axis Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

UltraTech Cement Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Eicher Motors Limited

HCL Technologies Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Ltd
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd

Bharti Infratel Ltd.

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Cipla Ltd

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd
Wipro Ltd

Ambuja Cements Ltd

Lupin Ltd

Tech Mahindra Ltd

Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd
ACC Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Coal India Ltd

Bosch Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd

Tata Motors Limited-DVR

Bank of Baroda

14.94
0.82
0.79
0.77
0.75
0.71
0.69
0.65
0.62
0.61
0.59
0.55
0.55
0.53
0.52
0.52
0.50
0.49
0.47
0.46
0.46
0.40
0.37
0.36
0.33
0.32
0.32
0.31
0.20
0.16
0.12

Equity Kotak Dynamic Balanced Fund

Others

Bata India Limited

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

State Bank of India

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESCld

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

ABB Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

Havells India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Dalmia Bharat Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

18.28
0.90
0.87
0.84
0.80
0.74
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.63
0.63
0.62
0.60
0.56
0.56
0.51
0.51
0.47
0.44
0.44
0.43
0.41
0.39
0.36
0.35
0.32
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.28
0.27
0.25
0.24
0.23
0.23
0.21
0.19
0.18
0.09
0.04
0.02

Equity Kotak Guaranteed Growth Fund

Others

Federal Bank Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd

State Bank of India

HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd
CESClLid

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Hindalco Industries Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Somany Ceramics Itd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Havells India Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
ABB Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

19.19
0.93
0.86
0.82
0.81
0.77
0.74
0.72
0.71
0.71
0.70
0.68
0.63
0.56
0.55
0.54
0.54
0.51
0.49
0.49
0.46
0.46
0.45
0.44
0.42
0.40
0.39
0.36
0.31
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.27
0.27
0.27
0.26
0.24
0.20
0.18
0.09
0.04
0.02

(%)Morket Ou’rlook] (g) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @
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ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business dav
The Break-up of Others is as given below

Equity Kotak Guaranteed Balanced Fund Equity Pension Classic Opportunities Fund

Others 15.08 Others 37.67
Federal Bank Ltd 0.73 Shree Cement Ltd 1.64
Bata India Limited 0.69 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 1.56
Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 0.68 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.52
Petronet LN G Ltd 0.63 Ashok Leyland Ltd 1.41
State Bank of India 0.58 Bharti Airtel Ltd 1.39
The Ramco Cements Ltd 0.58 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.32
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.55 Petronet L N G Ltd 1.31
gﬂhOt"t‘?rAS_Otn ﬂ?&i Systems Ltd 822 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 1.30
arti Airtel .
HCL Technologies Ltd 0.54 LX/ZH’;AI?E?; ?.?d Ld. } %3
i?ﬁ;alf fgf;;%”l'_céud 83; Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 1.17
Kajaria Ceramics Limited 0.48 E;adatsi:l‘wLEJdr]ilever Ltd H;
Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.44 Titan Industries Ltd 1'09
CESCltd 0.44 :
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.40 SP” TV Network LFd 1.08
GAIL (india) Ltd 0.40 Eicher Motors Limited i 1.00
Future Retail Ltd 039 Bh_ar_at_ Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.98
Schaeffler India Ltd 0.39 Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.95
Colgate Palmolive India Ltd 0.37 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.94
Titan Industries Ltd 0.35 Somany Ceramics Itd 0.89
Sun TV Network Ltd 0.35 State Bank of India 0.89
Allcargo Logistics Ltd 0.34 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.83
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.33 Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.82
ABB Ltd 0.31 National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.81
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.31 Guijarat State Petronet Ltd 0.81
Astral Poly Technik Limited 0.28 The Ramco Cements Ltd 0.79
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.28 Apollo Tyres Ltd 0.78
Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.28 Tata Motors Ltd 0.77
Havells India Ltd 0.24 L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.63
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd 0.22 Bata India Limited 0.63
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.22 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.60
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.22 Schaeffler India Ltd 0.60
‘?‘\)/O‘Slcl)\/nggsr gg T 8%8 Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd 0.60
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd 0.19 'SD?CEJIetstd ies Ltd ggg
Tata Steel Ltd 0.15 ge Industries Lt :
Bajaj Auto Lid 012 Inte_rglobe Aviation Ltd 0.53
Coromandel International Ltd 0.07 ét?ﬂ?g;g?;ﬁggrks Ltd gi?
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd 0.03 S :
6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.01 Astral Poly Technik Limited 0.39
Bayer Cropscience Ltd 0.36
Container Corporation of India Ltd 0.31
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd 0.20
A i Ao 6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.05
Equity Kotak Pension Opportunities Fund <RFLd P 003
othes 3862 | CESCltd 0.01
Shree Cement Ltd 1.73
Dalmia Bharat Ltd 1.55
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd 1.52 :
Ashok Leyland Ltd 1.51 Equity
Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.47 Others .
TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 1.39 Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1.56
Bharti Airtel Ltd 1.38 Whirlpool Of India Ltd 1.50
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 1.38 Shree Cement Ltd 1.47
Petronet LN G Ltd 1.30 Petronet LN G Ltd 1.46
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 1.22 State Bank of India 1.40
Havells India Ltd 1.18 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 1.32
Sun TV Network Ltd 1.17 Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd 1.31
Hindustan Unilever Ltd 1.12 HCL Technologies Ltd 1.28
Tata Steel Ltd 1.12 Bharti Airtel Ltd 1.24
Titan Industries Ltd 1.10 Bharat Electronics Ltd 1.22
Eicher Motors Limited 0.99 Kajaria Ceramics Limited 1.17
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.97 The Ramco Cements Ltd 1.15
Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.93 Ashok Leyland Ltd 1.11
Bajaj Finance Ltd 091 Hindalco Industries Ltd 0.99
Somany Ceramics Itd 0.89 CESC LFd 0.99
State Bank of India 0.88 GAIL (India) Ltd - 092
Indraprastha Gas Ltd 0.87 Cﬁlgate I’La\mo!|ve|_\ndd|a Ltd ggg
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 0.83 %tgir?n%ugg‘isetslcftdt 0.82
Guijarat State Petronet Ltd 0.80 Schaeffler India Ltd 0:80
The Ramco Cements Ltd 0.79 Somany Ceramics ltd 0.79
National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd 0.78 Sun TV Network Ltd 0.79
Tata Motors Ltd 0.76 ABB Ltd 077
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.74 Brigade Enterprises Ltd 0.76
?pho\lt;ﬂTyrﬁs é_td = 8-;3 Astral Poly Technik Limited 0.64
chaeffler India Lt - Bajaj Finance Ltd 0.55
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd 0.63 Haj\/éns India Ltd 0.54
Bata India Limited 0.61 Aurobindo Pharma Ltd 0.53
Techno Electric & Engg. Co. Ltd 0.60 DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd 0.53
Spicejet Ltd 0.59 ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd 0.48
Page Industries Ltd 0.57 Apollo Tyres Ltd 0.45
Bayer Cropscience Ltd 0.55 TV S Motor Co. Ltd. 0.44
Interglobe Aviation Ltd 0.53 Future Retail Ltd 0.43
Jubilant Foodworks Ltd 0.46 Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd 0.43
Future Retail Ltd 0.40 Tata Steel Ltd 0.35
Astral Poly Technik Limited 0.39 Bajaj Auto Ltd 0.32
Container Corporation of India Ltd 0.31 Dalmia Bharat Ltd 0.22
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd 0.20 Coromandel International Ltd 0.16
6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.03 AU Small Finance Bank Ltd 0.07
SRFLtd 0.02 6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares 0.05
CESClLid 0.01

(@)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (%) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @
A




Equity Pension Guarantee Fund

Others

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
Axis Bank Ltd

Indusind Bank Limited

UltraTech Cement Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Eicher Motors Limited

HCL Technologies Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd

YES BANK LTD

Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Ltd
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd

Bharti Infratel Ltd.

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Cipla Ltd

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd
Wipro Ltd

Ambuja Cements Ltd

Lupin Ltd

Tech Mahindra Ltd

Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd
ACC Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd

Coal India Ltd

Bosch Ltd

Tata Power Company Ltd

Tata Motors Limited-DVR

Bank of Baroda

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

The Break-up of Others is as given below

15.65
0.86
0.83
0.81
0.79
0.75
0.73
0.68
0.64
0.63
0.61
0.58
0.58
0.56
0.55
0.54
0.52
0.52
0.49
0.48
0.48
0.42
0.39
0.37
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.33
0.21
0.17
0.13

Equity Kotak Pension Floor Fund

Others

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Shree Cement Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
State Bank of India
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESCLid

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd

ABB Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Somany Ceramics Itd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

Havells India Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

13.03
0.59
0.57
0.55
0.54
0.53
0.52
0.50
0.48
0.48
0.48
0.46
0.42
0.39
0.38
0.37
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.32
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.29
0.26
0.25
0.24
0.21
0.20
0.20
0.19
0.19
0.18
0.17
0.16
0.13
0.12
0.06
0.03

Equity Kotak Pension Growth Fund

Others

Indraprastha Gas Ltd

Bata India Limited

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

State Bank of India
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
The Ramco Cements Ltd
Bharat Electronics Ltd

Ashok Leyland Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESCld

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd

ABB Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

Schaeffler India Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Havells India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

18.08
0.88
0.88
0.84
0.78
0.72
0.68
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.66
0.61
0.60
0.59
0.55
0.54
0.49
0.49
0.46
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.41
0.39
0.36
0.35
0.34
0.34
0.33
0.29
0.27
0.26
0.24
0.24
0.23
0.23
0.23
0.19
0.17
0.09
0.04
0.02

Equity Pension Floor Fund Il

Others

Bata India Limited

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
State Bank of India

HCL Technologies Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Bharti Airtel Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESClLtd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
ABB Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
Future Retail Ltd

GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd

Somany Ceramics Itd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Havells India Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Tata Steel Ltd

Schaeffler India Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

13.01
0.64
0.59
0.54
0.52
0.51
0.51
0.49
0.49
0.48
0.48
0.46
0.42
0.39
0.38
0.37
0.35
0.35
0.34
0.34
0.32
0.32
0.31
0.30
0.30
0.29
0.25
0.24
0.22
0.21
0.21
0.20
0.19
0.19
0.17
0.17
0.13
0.12
0.12
0.06
0.03

(%)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (g) Fund Performcmce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (g) Group Funds] @ @
A




Equity Kotak Pension Balanced Fund

Others

Federal Bank Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Petronet L N G Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
State Bank of India

HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESClLtd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
Future Retail Ltd

GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd

Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

ABB Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

Havells India Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Apollo Tyres Ltd

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

ANNEXURE

MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

The Break-up of Others is as given below

14.98
0.74
0.69
0.63
0.63
0.61
0.60
0.59
0.57
0.56
0.56
0.54
0.53
0.50
0.45
0.45
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.38
0.36
0.36
0.35
0.35
0.34
0.33
0.33
0.29
0.29
0.24
0.24
0.23
0.22
0.22
0.20
0.16
0.14
0.07
0.03
0.01

Equity Kotak Group Dynamic Floor Fund

Others

Bata India Limited

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

State Bank of India
Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
The Ramco Cements Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESCLid

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Sun TV Network Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd

Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd
Brigade Enterprises Ltd

ABB Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Havells India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

Future Retail Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Tata Steel Ltd

Schaeffler India Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

9.69
0.48
0.47
0.43
0.41
0.40
0.37
0.37
0.36
0.36
0.35
0.33
0.33
0.31
0.30
0.30
0.27
0.27
0.25
0.24
0.24
0.23
0.22
0.21
0.20
0.19
0.19
0.17
0.16
0.14
0.14
0.14
0.14
0.13
0.13
0.12
0.10
0.09
0.09
0.05
0.02

Equity Pension Balanced Fund Il

Others

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Petronet LN G Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Indraprastha Gas Ltd

State Bank of India
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
HCL Technologies Ltd

Bharti Airtel Ltd

Bharat Electronics Ltd

Ashok Leyland Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited
CESClLid

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Hindalco Industries Ltd

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

Bajaj Finance Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Allcargo Logistics Ltd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd
Schaeffler India Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
ABB Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Havells India Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd

Apollo Tyres Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Future Retail Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

19.15
0.91
0.89
0.80
0.76
0.75
0.74
0.73
0.73
0.71
0.66
0.66
0.61
0.60
0.59
0.57
0.51
0.50
0.49
0.48
0.47
0.47
0.43
0.42
0.39
0.39
0.39
0.38
0.36
0.33
0.29
0.28
0.27
0.27
0.25
0.25
0.24
0.21
0.19
0.09
0.04
0.04

Equity Kotak Group Balanced Fund

Others

Bata India Limited

Shree Cement Ltd

State Bank of India
Indraprastha Gas Ltd
Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd
Bharti Airtel Ltd

Whirlpool Of India Ltd

HCL Technologies Ltd
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd
Ashok Leyland Ltd

Hindalco Industries Ltd
CESClid

Bharat Electronics Ltd

Kajaria Ceramics Limited

L&T Finance Holdings Ltd
GAIL (India) Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd
Colgate Palmolive India Ltd
Future Retail Ltd

Titan Industries Ltd

Sun TV Network Ltd

Allcargo Logistics Ltd
Somany Ceramics Itd

Brigade Enterprises Ltd

ABB Ltd

Astral Poly Technik Limited
Bajaj Finance Ltd

Havells India Ltd

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Apollo Tyres Ltd

DR. LAL Pathlabs Ltd
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd
Schaeffler India Ltd

TV S Motor Co. Ltd.

Tata Steel Ltd

Bajaj Auto Ltd

Dalmia Bharat Ltd
Coromandel International Ltd
AU Small Finance Bank Ltd

6 Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Pref Shares

17.57
0.81
0.79
0.79
0.77
0.74
0.67
0.66
0.65
0.64
0.61
0.57
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.52
0.52
0.51
0.48
0.48
0.45
0.43
0.40
0.38
0.37
0.35
0.35
0.35
0.29
0.29
0.26
0.24
0.24
0.23
0.22
0.20
0.19
0.18
0.18
0.09
0.04
0.01

(@)Mcrket Ou’rlook] (%) Fund Performcnce] (@) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @
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MONTHLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017
AS ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2017

based on last business day

Disclaimer :

Though document is thoroughly researched & prepared by our fund experts. kotak life insurance Itd however makes no warranties, representations, promises or
statements that the information contained herein is clear, correct, precise or accurate. this document has been prepared for the purpose of providing an overview
of kli funds without taking account of any particular investor’s objectives, financial situation or needs you are therefore requested not to substitute this document
with any professional opinion/advice and to use your discretion basis your financial objectives.

Risk factors :

®  Unit Linked Life Insurance Products are different from traditional insurance products and are subject to the risk factors.

®  The premium paid in Unit Linked Life Insurance Products are subject to investment risk associated with capital markets and the NAVs of the units may go
up or down based on the performance of the fund and factors influencing the capital market and insured is responsible for his/her decisions.

®  Kotak Life Insurance is only the name of the Insurance Company and the specified Unit Linked funds do not in any way indicate the quality of the contract,
its future prospects or returns.

®  Please know the associated risks and the applicable charges from your insurance agent or the intermediary or policy document of the insurer.
®  Past performance of any of the funds is not indicative of their future prospects or returns.
About Us :

About Kotak Mahindra Old Mutual Life Insurance
Kotak Mahindra Old Mutual Life Insurance Ltd. is a 74:26 joint venture between Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd., its affiliates and Old Mutual plc.

Kotak Mahindra Group

Kotak Mahindra Group is one of India’s leading banking and financial services organizations, offering a wide range of financial services that encompass every
sphere of life. From commercial banking, to stock broking, to mutual funds, to life insurance, to investment banking, the group caters to the diverse financial
needs of individuals and corporate sector.

Old Mutual plc

Old Mutual plc is an international long-term savings, protection and investment Group. Originating in South Africa in 1845, the Group provides life assurance,
asset management, banking and general insurance in Europe, the Americas, Africa and Asia. Old Mutual plc is listed on the London Stock Exchange and the
JSE, among others.

Kotak Mahindra Old Mutual Life Insurance Ltd; Regn. No.:107, CIN : U66030MH2000PLC 128503, Regd. Office: 2nd Floor, Plot # C- 12, G- Block, BKC, Bandra
(E), Mumbai- 400 051.

Website: http://insurance.kotak.com, Email: clientservicedesk@kotak.com.

(%)Morket Ouﬂook] (@) Fund Performcnce] ((&) Contents ] C&) Individual Funds ] (@) Group Funds] @ @ 59 @
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